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Independent Auditors' Report 

Honorable President and Council 
of the West Feliciana Parish Goverament 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the govemmentaJ activities, the business-type 
activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the West Feliciana Parish 
Goverament (Government) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Government's basic financial statements as listed in 
the table of contents, 

Management's Responsibili^ for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and feir presentation of these financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America] this includes 
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 

Auditors' Responsibili^ 

Our responsibility is to express opinions on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted 
our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to 
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in 
the financial statements. The piocedures selected depend on the auditors' judgment, including the 
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the fmancial statements, whether due to fraud or error. 
In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevmit to the entity's preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in 
the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's 
internal control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the 
appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates 
made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained Is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinions. 
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Summary of Opinions 

Opinion Unit 
Governmental Activities 
Business-Type Activities 
Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units 
General 
Solid Waste 
Recreation 
Road Improvement 
Buildings and Grounds 
Aggregate remaining fund infonnation 
Waterworks District No. 13 
Solitude Sewer 
Independence Sewer 
Non-Major Sewer Funds 

Type of Opinion 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Adverse 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 
Unmodified 

Basis for Adverse Opinion on Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units 

The financial statements referred to above do not include financial data for the Government's legally 
separate discretely presented component units. Accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America require financial data for those component units to be reported with the financial data 
of the Government's primary government unless the Govemroent also issues financial statements for the 
financial reporting entity that include the financial data for its component units. The Government has not 
issued such reporting entity financial statements. The impact on the aggregate discretely presented 
component units is unknown. 

Adverse Opinion 

In our opinion, because of the significance of the matter discussed in the "Basis for Adverse Opinion on 
Aggregate Discretely Presented Component Units" paragraph, the financial statements referred to above 
do not present fairly the financial position of the aggregate discretely presented component units of the 
Government, as of June 30, 2020, or the changes in financial position thereof for the year then ended in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Unmodified Opinions 

In our opinion, based on our audit, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material 
respects, the respective financial position of the governmental activities, the business-type activities, each 
major fund, and the aggregate remaining fiind information of the primary government of the Government, 
as of June 30, 2020, and tiie respective changes in financial position and, where applicable, cash flows 
thereof for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United 
States of America. 
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Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the Management's 
Discussion and Analysis, Budgetaiy Comparison Information, the Schedule of Changes in Total OPEB 
Liability and Related Ratios, Schedule of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability, and 
Schedule of Contributions to Each Retirement System and the related notes, presented on pages 5 
tlirough 14, 71 through 76, page 77, page 78, and pages 79 through SO, respectively, be presented to 
supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accoimting Standards Board, who considers it to be an 
essential part of fmancial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. 

We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with 
auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of 
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing die infonnation for consistency 
with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we 
obtained during our audit of the basic fmancial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to 
express an opinion or provide any assurance. 

Other Information 

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of fonning opinions on the financial statements that collectively 
comprise the Government's basic financial statements. The combining non-major governmental fund 
financial statements and the schedule of compensation, benefits, and other payments to the parish 
president, and the schedule of West Feliciana Parish Government council members, tbe schedule of 
insurance in force, and the schedule of information required by rural development are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. The 
accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards and accompanying notes is also presented for 
purposes of additional analysis as required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, 
Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, and 
is also not a required part of the basic financial statements. 

The combining non-major fund financial statements, the schedule of compensation, benefits, and other 
payments to the parish president, the schedule of West Feliciana Parish Government council members, 
and the schedule of expenditures of federal awards are the responsibility of management and were derived 
from and relate directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the 
basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such 
information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other additional procedures in accordance 
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America by us. In our opinion, the 
information is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole. 

The schedule of insurance in force and the schedule of information required by rural development has not 
been subjected to die auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, 
accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on them. 
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Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards^ we have also issued our report dated May 24, 2021 
on our consideration of the Govemmeat's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its 
compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other 
matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial 
reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on internal control 
over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of MI audit performed in 
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Government's internal control over 
financial reporting and compliance. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
May 24,2021 



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Our analysis of financial performance of the West Feliciana Parish Government (the Government) 
provides an overview of the Government's financial activities for the year ended June 30, 2020. Please 
read it in conjunction with the Government's financial statements. The Management's Discussion and 
Analysis (MD&A) is designed to focus on the current year's activities, resulting changes, and currently 
known facts. 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

In the year ended June 30,2020, the Government's total revenues increased relative to the prior period by 
approximately $2,590,000 and the Government's total expenses increased by approximately $940,000, 
The major financial highlights for the year ended June 30, 2020 are as follows: 

• Assets and deferred outflows of the primary government exceeded its liabilities and deferred inflows 
at the close of the year by approximately $41.8 million (net position). Of this amount, approximately 
$8.5 million (unrestricted net position) may be used without restrictions to meet the primary 
government's ongoing obligations to citizens and creditors. 

• The primary government's total net position Increased by approximately $3,158,000 during the year 
ended June 30, 2020. 

• Governmental activities' net position had an increase of approximately $3,340,000. 

• Business-type total net position had a decrease of approximately $ 182,000. 

• As of the end of the 2020 period, the primary government's governmental funds reported combined 
fund balances of approximately $14 million, an increase of approximately $2,180,000 in comparison 
to the prior period balance. This is predominantly due to revenues exceeding expenditures in the 
General Fund, Solid Waste Fund, Road Improvement Fund, and Building and Grounds Fund. 

Significant aspects of the Government's financial well-being, as of and for the year ended June 30,2020, 
is detailed throughout this analysis. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

USING THIS ANNUAL REPORT 

Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No, 34 focuses on the government as a whole and 
on major individual funds. Both perspectives allow the reader to address relevant questionsj broaden a 
basis for comparison from year to year and should enhance the Government's accountabili^. 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements. The Statement of Net Position and the 
Statement of Activities provide information about the activities of the Government as a whole and present 
a longer-term view of the Government's finances. 

For governmental activities, fund financial statements depict how services were financed in the short term 
as well as what remains for future spending. Fund financial statements also report the Government's 
operations in more detail than the government-wide statements by providing information about the 
Government's most significant funds. 

Reporting on the Government as a Whole 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities report information about the Government 
as a whole and about its activities in a way to detennine if the Government is in better condition as a 
result of the year's financial results. These statements include all assets and liabilities using the accrual 
basis of accounting, which is similar to accounting methods used by most private-sector companies All 
of the cuirent year's revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of when cash is received or 
paid. Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in these statements for some items that will only result in 
cash flows in future periods. 

These two statements report the Government's net position and related changes. You can think of the 
Government's net position—^the difference between assets and liabilities—as one way to measure the 
Government's financial health, or financial position. Over time, increases or decreases in the 
Government's net position is one indicator of whether its fmancial health is improving or deteriorating. 
You will need to consider other non-financial factors, however, such as changes in the Government's 
property and sales tax base and the condition of the Government's roads and buildings, to assess the 
overall health of the Government. 

In the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities, we divide the Government into two 
kinds of activities: 

Governmental activities - Most of the Government's basic services are reported here, including public 
safety, streets and sanitation, culture and recreation, economic development and general administration, 
Property and sales taxes, charges for services, and state and federal grants finance most of these activities. 

Business-type activities - The Government charges a fee to customers to help it cover the cost of certain 
services it provides. The Government operates four sewer systems and a water and wastewater treatment 
system which are reported in the financial statements. 

.6-



WEST FELICLyVA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The analysis below of the primary govemment focuses on the net position and Change in net position of 
the Government's govemmentaj and business-type activities. 

West Feliciana Parish Govemment 
Statements of Net Position 

June 30,2020 and June 30, 2019 
(In thousands) 

Governmental 
Activities 

Business-type 
Activities 

2020 2019 2020 2019 

Primary Government 
Total 

2020 2019 

Current and other assets $ 14,969 
Capital assets 23,923 

$ 12,288 
22,925 

$ 2,113 
7,421 

$ 1,601 
8,137 

$17,082 
31,344 

$13,889 
31,062 

Tortal assets 38,892 35,213 9,534 9,738 48,426 44,951 

Deferred outflows of resources 190 559 58 182 248 741 

Current and other liabilities 898 
Long-term liabilities 2,649 

698 
3.180 

205 
2,616 

272 
2,785 

1,103 
5,265 

970 
5,965 

Total Liablkies 3,547 3,878 2,821 3,057 6,368 6,935 

Deferred inflows of resources 423 121 127 36 550 157 

Net Position: 

Net investments in capital assets 21,498 
Restricted 6,613 
Unrestricted 7,002 

20,341 
5,146 
6;2S6 

4,870 
325 

1,449 

5,487 
320 

1,020 

26,368 
6,938 
8,451 

25,828 
5,466 
7306 

Total net position $ 35, II3 $ 31,773 $ 6,644 $ 6,827 $41,757 $38,600 

At June 30, 2020, the Government's net position was approximately $41.8 million, of which 
approximately S8.5 million was unrestricted. Restricted net position of $6.9 million is reported separately 
to show legal constraints from debt covenants and enabling legislation that limits the Government's 
ability to use that net position for day-to-day operations. 

Total net position of the Government's governmental activities increased by approximately $3,340,000 
during the year ended June 30, 2020. Unrestricted net position represents the portion of the Government's 
resources that can be used to finance day-to-day operations without constraints established by debt 
covenants, enabling legislation or other legal requirements. 

The Govemment operates utility systems for its constituents. The principal focus of this activity is to 
operate on a profitable basis or to at least cover the costs. The net position of the Government's business 
activities decreased by approximately $182,000 during the year ended June 30,2020. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

The results of this period's operations for the primary government as a whole as reported in the Statement 
of Activities, are as follows for the year ended June 30,2020 and June 30,2019 (in thousands): 

West Feliciana Parish OovcrnmenC 
St. Franci&vitle, Louisiana 
Statements of Activities 

For the year ended June 30, 2020 and tlie ended Jime 30, 2019 
(in thousands) 

Governmental 
Activities 

Business-type 
AcLivitics Total 

r 2020 ^ 2019 r 2020 2019 »• 2020 r 2019 

Revenues: 
Program revetsues: 
Fees and charges for services S 752 S $29 S 2,266 5 2,123 S 3,018 S 2,952 
Operating grants 446 428 - ' 446 428 
Capital grants/contributions 3,093 993 182 70 3,275 1,063 

General revenues: 
Ad valorem taxes 5,646 5.45S - - 5,646 5.45 8 
Sales taxes 2,351 2.466 - • 2,351 2,466 
Video poker ISO 158 - - 150 158 
Other taxes 2 2 - - 2 2 
Other general revenues 549 347 39 12 588 359 

Total revenues 12,9S9 10,681 2,487 2,205 15.476 12,886 

Functions/Program Expenses: 
Getreral government 2.685 2,201 - 2,685 2,201 

Culture and recreation 1,772 1,665 •t • 1.772 1,665 
BconuTnic development 248 231 - - 248 231 
Health and welfare 511 510 - - 511 510 
Public safety 255 297 - • 255 297 
Public works 4,109 4.012 - - 4,109 4,012 
Busine^ type-expenses - - 2,670 2J91 2,670 2,391 
Interest expense 69 72 - - 69 72 

Total expenses 9,649 8,988 2,670 2,391 12,319 11,379 

Change tn net position 3,340 1,693 (183) (1S6) 3.157 1,507 

Be^nning net position 31,773 30,080 6,827 7,013 38.600 37,093 

Ending net position S 35,113 5 31,773 s 6,644 S 6.527 S 41,757 S 38,600 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Fund Financial Statements 

A fiind is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have been 
segregated for specific activities or objectives. Traditional users of governmental financial statements will 
find the fund financial statements presentation more familiar. The focus is now on major fiinds, rather 
than generic fund types. 

Roporimg the Government's Most Siguificant Funds 

The fund financial statements provide detailed information about the most significant funds and not the 
Government as a whole. Some funds are required to be established by State law or by bond covenants. 
However, the Government establishes other funds to control and manage financial resources for particular 
purposes or meeting legal responsibilities for using certain taxes, grants, and other assets. The 
Government's two kinds of funds,, governmental and proprietary, use different accounting bases. 

Governmental funds - Governmental fiinds are used to account for essentially the same functions 
reported as governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the 
govemment-wlde financial statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on near-term 
inflows and outflows of spendable resources, as well as balances of spendable resources available at the 
end of the year. Most of the Government's basic services are reported in governmental funds. These 
funds use the modified accrual basis of accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that 
can readily be converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of 
the Government's genera! government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund 
information helps you determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can be spent in 
the near future to finance the Government's programs. We describe the relationship (or differences) 
between governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities) and governmental funds in the reconciliation to the financial statements. 

Proprietary funds - When the Government charges customers for the services it provides—whether to 
outside customers or to other units of the Government—^these services are generally reported in 
proprietary funds. Proprietary fiinds are reported in the .^ame way that all activities are reported in the 
Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. In fact, the Government's proprietary funds are 
the same as the business-type activities we report in the government-wide statements but provide more 
detail and additional information, such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. 

Notes to the financial statements - The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full 
understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes to 
the financial statements are a required part of the basic financial statements. 

Other information - In addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report 
also presents certain reqvtired supplementary information concerning original and final budgetary 
comparisons to actual results for the year for the Government's major funds. These schedules are included 
for additional information and analysis and do not constitute a part of the basic financial statements. 

'9-



WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Financial Analysis of the Government's Funds 

The government operations of the Government are accounted for tn the General, Special Revenue, Debt 
Service, and Capital Project Funds. The focus of these funds, as noted earlier, is to provide information on 
near-term inflows, outflows and balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing 
the Government's financing requirements. The following is a summary of general governmental 
operations for the year ended June 30, 2020 by fund type (in thousands): 

Special 
Revenue Debt Service Capital 

General Fund Funds Fund Projects Fund Total 

Revenues & other financing sources S 2,735 S 10,119 $ 613 £ $ 13,467 
Expenditures & other financing uses 2,021 8,535 630 - 11.2S6 
Surplus 714 1,484 (17) - 2,181 

Fund Balance 
June 30,2019 6,6S1 4,320 777 S 11,786 

Fund Balance 
June 30, 2020 s 7,395 S 5,804 $ 760 S 8 S 13.967 

The Government's governmental funds experienced a surplus of approximately $2,180,000 during the 
year ended June 30, 2020. This was predominantly due to increases of approximately $2,118,000 in 
intergovernmental revenues related to capital grant programs. At June 30, 2020, fund balances were 
approximately $14 million. Approximately $4.8 million is unassigned and available for utilization at the 
Government's discretion. The remainder of the fund balance has been restricted, committed, or classified 
as nonspendable. These restrictions are for debt service, infrastructure and maintenance, and public 
improvements. Committed funds are primarily to be used for emergency and Government designated 
capital projects. 

The General Fund is the chief operating fiind of the Government. Fund balance of the General Fund was 
approximately $7.4 million and $6.7 million at the end of June 2020 and June 2019, respectively. The 
fund balance increased approximately $714,000. 

The Government's other major governmental funds are the Solid Waste Fund, Recreation Fund, Road 
Improvement Fund, and Buildings and Grounds Fund. The Solid Waste Fund operated at a surplus of 
approximately $204,000. The Recreation Fund operated at a surplus of approximately $82,000. The Road 
Improvement Fund operated at a surplus of approximately $741,000. The Buildings and Grounds Fund 
operated at a surplus of approximately $314,000. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Sources of governmental revenues, excluding transfers, are summarized below for the year ended June 
30,2020 and the year ended June 30, 2019, 

(in thousands) 
2020 2019 

Source of Revenue Revenue Percent Revenue Percent 

Taxes $ 8,149 64% $ 8,084 76% 
Intergovernmental 3,507 27% 1^89 13% 
Licenses and permits SO 1% 222 2% 
Charges for services 672 5% 607 6% 
Other 389 3% 347 3% 

Total $ 12,797 100% $ 10,649 100% 

Revenues of the primary government for governmental fund types for the 2020 year totaled $12.8 million, 
compared with $10.6 million for the previous period. The increase is predominantly due to the increase in 
intergovernmental revenues for capital grant programs. 

The expenditures of the primary government increased by approximately $1,114,000 for the 2020 year. 
The increase in expenditures is due to an increase in public works expenses and capital outlay additions 
when compared to the prior period. 

General governmental expenditures for each major function are summarized in the following table. 
(in tttousands) 

2020 2019 
Function Expendittire percent Expenditure Percent 

General government S 2,136 20% $ 1,882 19% 
Culture and recreation 1.416 13% 1,439 15% 
Economic development 198 2% 203 2% 
Health and welfare 409 4% 448 5% 
Public safety 200 2% 258 3% 
Public works 3,299 30% 3,646 38% 
Capital outlay 2,929 27% 1^64 16% 
Debt service 230 2% 263 2% 

Total $ 10.817 100% S 9.703 100% 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

VARIATIONS BETWEEN ORIGINAL AND FINAL BUDGET 

Budget amendments were adopted during the year ended June 30, 2020 for the Road Improvement Fund 
to better reflect actual operations as they evolve through the fiscal year. The Road Improvement Fund 
amendment was a result of anticipated variance in revenues compared to originally budgeted amounts and 
increases to expenditures. 

CAPITAL ASSET AND DEBT ADMINISTRATION 

Canital Asseti 

At the end of the 2020 year, the Government had approximately S31.3 million invested in a broad range 
of capital assets, including land, construction in progress, buildings, utility systems, equipment, furniture 
and fixtures, library collection, building improvements, infrastructure, and vehicles. This amount 
represents an approximate $282,000 increase In overall capital investment balance from the prior period. 

(in thousands) 

Governmental 
Activities 

2020 2019 

Business-type 
Activities 

2020 2019 
Totals 

2020 2019 

L^nd S 3,032 S 3,072 $ S $ 3,032 $ 3.072 
Constnicliofl in progress 2,227 2,170 - - 2,227 2,170 
Bufldings 12,529 13,465 - - 12,529 13,465 
Utility systems - - 7,341 8,018 7,341 8,018 
Equipment 591 762 20 63 611 825 
Furniture and fortwes 5 S - - 5 8 
Library collection - 6 - - - 6 
Building improvements 23 56 - - 23 56 
Infraslructure 5,333 3,095 - - 5,333 3,095 
Vehicles 183 291 60 56 243 347 
Total assets, 

net of depreciation S 23,923 S 22.925 $ 7,421 S 8.137 $ 3IJ44 S 31.062 

More detailed information about the Government's capital assets as well as infonnation on the 
Government's capital projects is presented in Note 5 to the financial statements. The Goverament had 
approximately $322,000 in net capital additions and disposals of approximately $40,000 during the 2020 
year. These capital outlays were predominantly related to additiana) purchases toward infrastructure and 
construction for improvement projects. Depreciation expense of the Government's assets of 
approximately $2,802,000 offset additions and resulted in a net increase in capital assets. 
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WEST FELICIAN A PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Debt and long term obligations 

At June 30, 2020, the Government had $5.2 million in bonds and long-term obligations versus $5.4 
million at June 30,2019 —as sho>vn below: 

(in thousands) 
Govemmentaf Activites 

6/30/2019 Additions Deletions 6/30/2020 

Bonds payable $ 2,585 S $ 160 $ 2,425 
Compensated absences 160 24 10 174 

Total governmental activities $ 2,745 s 24 $ 170 S 2,599 

Business-Tvpe Activites 
6/30/2019 Additions Deletions 6/30/2020 

Bonds payable $ 2,555 £ $ 79 $ 2,476 
Notes payable 94 - 19 75 
Compensated absences 54 4 5 53 

Total business-type activfties $ 2,703 $ 4 £ 103 $ 2,604 

The Government remained current on all bonds and notes outstanding and retired approximately $258,000 
in bonds during the year ended June 30,2020, 

More detailed information about the Government's long-term liabilities is presented in Notes 11 and 12 to 
the financial statements. 

ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS 

The Government's elected and appointed officials considered many factors when setting the budget and 
tax rates. One of those factors is the economy. With ad valorem tax and sales tax being the largest sources 
of income to support the general governmental operations of the Government, local business activities can 
have a significant impact on the Government, 

The 2020-2021 budget was prepared, considering the current pandemic which has severely affected local 
business and tourism. While the Government has the fiinds to cover the next fiscal year, certain 
precautions were taken with regards to the estimated sales tax revenues. Ad valorem taxes have been 
estimated at a lower amount due to the contributions required of the unfunded state retirement plans. 

In November 2019, the citizen of West Feliciana Parish voted to renew and rededicate 25% of this sales 
tax to the Road Improvement Fund, The proceeds from the sales tax will be utilized to repair/replace the 
many timbers bridges in the Parish and to repair/replace portion of West Feliciana Parish roadways. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

Contacting the Goverfitnciit''g Financial Management 

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens^ taxpayers, customers, investors and creditors 
with a general overview of the Government's finances and to show accountability for the money it 
receives. If you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact Danyell 
Vice with the Govemmenf s Finance Department at (225) 635-3864, or P.O. Box 1921, St Francisville, 
Louisiana 70775. 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



\v\iST rmj< JANA PARISH GOVKI^NMLNT 
STATEMENT OF NET f OSrTlON 

.» M: JO. 2020 

Primary Governmciil 

GovernmentBl Business-type 
Activities Activities Total 

ASSETS: 
Cash and cash equivalents S 58&.793 S 535,746 J 1,135,539 
Investnsents 12351,223 880,698 13.231.921 
Taxes receivable 290,223 - 290,228 
Due from other govemmente 612323 - 612,823 
Accounts receivable (net) 113.521 125,647 239.168 
Prepaid expenses 205395 27,739 233.034 
Restricted assets* 

Cash and cosh equivalents - 175,520 175,520 
Investments 679,fiS& 325,092 1.004,948 

Net Pension Asset 126336 42,279 169,115 
Coital assets: 

Land and construction in process 5359,104 - 5,259,104 
Depreciable capital assets, net IS.663,S9S 7,421,175 26,084.773 

TOTAL ASSETS 38,892377 9,533,896 48,426,173 

IJEKERKED OUTFLOWS 0|- RtSODRCES -
Net pension asset/liability 170369 50,085 220,354 
Total other post-employment benefit liability 20,157 7,703 27.860 
Total defeired outflows of resources 190,426 57J88 248,214 

^lABlLrriES: 
Cash in excess of bank balance 251,478 31,131 282,609 
Accounts payable 338,669 39,157 377,826 
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 208,605 38,520 267,125 
Customer deposits - 175,520 175,520 
Interna] baiaitces 99,665 (99,665) -
Long-term liabilities: 

Due within one year 17S,W0 107.673 282,673 
Due beyond one year 2,424.956 2,496.776 4.921.732 

Total oUier post-employment benefit liability 
Due within one year 3.200 * 3,200 

Total other post-employment benefit liability 
Due beyond one year 13.74S 11,546 25,294 

Net pension liability 32,049 - 32,049 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,547,373 2,820,658 6.368,028 

DEI'ERREn INFLOWS f)r RESOI RCES -
Not pension asset/liability 350,804 106,771 457,575 
Total other post-employment benefit liabili^ 71.770 19.884 91.654 
Total deferred inflows of resoitrces 422,574 126,655 549.229 

NET POSITION: 
Net investment in capital assets 21,497,702 4,869,817 26,367,519 
Restricted for: 

Debt service 760,989 325,092 1,086,081 
Capital improvements 2.072,080 - 2,072,080 
Health unit 466,733 - 466,733 
Library 973,367 - 973,367 
Other 2,339,692 - 2,339,692 

Unrestricted 7,002,196 1.449,462 8,451.658 

TOTAL NET POSITION I 35.113,759 $ 6.644.371 S 41,757.130 

The accompanying notes arc an integral part of this financial staiem^l. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2U20 

Primary Coverrtment 

Funclipn/Programs 
Primary Govurnmpnt 

Governmeiitai activities: 
General government 
Culture and recreation 
Economic development 
Health and welfare 
Public safely 
Public works 
Interest on Jong-temi debt 

Total governmental activities 

Buslness-type activities: 
Enterprise - Waterworks District No. 13 
Enterprise - Solitude sewer 
Enterprise - Independence sewer 
Remaining sewers 

Total business-type activities 

Total primary government 

Program Revenues 

Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Position 

Fees and Operating 
Charges for Grants and Capita! Grants and Governmental 

Expenses Services Contributions Contributions Activities 

J 2,685,525 S 630,146 S 396,567 S S (1,658.812) 
1,771.857 - - - (1.771.857) 

758,529 49,039 (709,490) 
254,938 122,011 - - (132,927) 

4,109,117 - - 3,092.826 (1,016,291) 
68,543 - (68,543), 

9.648.509 752,157 445,606 3.092,826 (5,357,920) 

2,170,774 2,054,221 181,947 
175,451 69,419 - - -

259,174 71,245 - - -

64,829 71,462 »- -

2,670,228 2,266,347 - 181,947 -

$ 12.318,737 S 3,018,504 S 445,605 S 3,274,773 (5,357,920) 

General revenues: 
Ad valorem (axes 
Sales taxes 
Video poker 
Other taxes 
Other 

Total general revenues and transfers 

Change in net position 

Net position, June 30, 2019 

Net position, June 30, 2020 

The accompanying notes are an integral pan of this financial statement, 

5,645,651 
2,351,343 

149,702 
2,274 

549.102 
8,698,072 

3,340,152 

31,772,607 

S 35,112,759 
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Net (Expense) 
Revenue and 

Changes in Net 
Position 

Business-type 
Activities Total 

.$ $ (1,658,812) 
- (1,771,857) 

(709,490) 
- (132,927) 
- (1,016.291) 
- (68,543) 

(5,357,920) 

65,394 65,394 
(106,032) (106,032) 
(IS7,929} (187,929) 

6,633 6.633 
(221,934) (221,934) 

(221,934) (5,579,854) 

5,645,651 
- 2,351,343 
- 149,702 
- 2,274 

39,642 588,744 
39,642 8,737,714 

(182,292) 3,157,860 

6,826,663 38.599,270 

$ 6.644.371 $ 41,757,130 
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ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalent 
Investmenls 
Prepaid expenses 
Receivables, ncl; 

Accounts 
Taxes 

Due other funds 
Due froni other governments 
Restricted assets: 

Investments 
TOTAL ASSETS 

General 

WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
BALANCE SHEET 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
JUNE 30. 2020 

144.929 
6,135.039 

4L&24 

5,468 
99,209 

2,069.471 
36,656 

Solid Waste 

S 274,745 
237,443 

100.678 
791,394 

Recreation 

1,170,485 
48,115 

3,287 
47,851 

Road 
Improvement 

S 36,407 
1,191,890 

59,405 

49,417 
40.992 

216.816 
576,167 

Building and 
Grounds 

1,734.881 
38.591 

1.282 
36,782 

Non-Major 
Governmental 

Funds 

133.712 
1,881,485 

17,360 

55,349 
216 

348,879 

679,856 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds 

% 589,793 
12,351,223 

205,295 

113,521 
290,228 

3,463,342 
612,823 

679,856 
$ 8,532.596 S 3.404.260 5 1,269,738 $ 2J 71.094 $ LSI 1.536 S 3.116,857 $ 18.306.081 

LIABILITIES 
Cash in excess of bank balance 
Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses and liabilitjes 
Due to other funds 

TOTAL LIABIUTTES 

37,647 
103,402 
995,970 

1.137.019 

1.947 
1,763 

94.456 
98.166 

88.589 S 
177.616 
30,688 
355.654 
652.547 

46.864 
48,789 
854.375 
950.028 

47,508 
33,313 

888.857 
969,678 

115,3&I 
41,282 
1,671 

373.695 
532.029 

251.478 
338,669 
186,313 

3,563.007 
4:139,467 

FUND BAIANCES 
Nonspendable 41,824 
Restricted - 1^306,094 
Committed 2,569,266 
Unassigned 4,784,487 -

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 7.395.577 1.306,094 

48,115 
569.076 

617,191 

59,405 
1,161,661 

1,221.066 

38,591 
803,267 

841.858 

17,360 
2.567.468 

2.584.828 

205,295 
6.407,566 
2.569,266 
4.784.487 

13.966,614 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
AND FUND BALANCES $ 8.532.596 S 1.404,260 $ 1.269,738 S 2.171.094 $ 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this ITnanclal statement. 

L81L536 S 3.116,857 $ 18,306,081 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS BALANCE SHEET 

TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION 
JUNE 30, 2020 

Fund balance^ June 30, 2020 - govemniental funds $ 13,966,614 

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources 
and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds: 

Cost of capital assets at June 30, 2020 
Less: accumulated depreciation as of June 30,2020 

32,442,146 
(13,519.444) 23,922,702 

Accrued interest on long-term debt 

Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, are not due and payable 
in the current period and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental 
fund liabilities: 

Bonds payable 
Compensated absences 

Net pension asset balances in accordance with GASB 68: 
Deferred outflow of resources - deferred pension contributions 
Deferred outflow of resources - related to net pension asset 
Net pension asset 
Net pension liability 
Deferred inflow of resources - related to net pension asset 

Total other post-employment benefit liability balances in accordance with GASB 75: 
Deferred outflow of resources - total other post-employment benefit liability 
Total other post-employment benefit liability 
Deferred inflow of resources - total other post-employment benefit liability 

Total net position at June 30,2020 - governmental activities 

(22,292) 

(2,425,000) 
(174,956) 

152,028 
18,241 

126,836 
(32,049) 

(350,804) 

20,15? 
(16,948) 
(7U770) 

$ 35,112,759 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH COVERlVMENT 
STATEMENT OF REVENUES. EXPE>mtTI fRFS. AND THANfiES IN FIINfl BALANCES 

flOVERNMENTALFUNDS 
YEAR ENDED .RJNE 30. 202Q 

Non-Major Total 

Road Building and Gnvernmentaf Covcrnineola! 

Generul Solid Waste KecreafioD Improvement Grounds Funds Funds 

REVENUES; 
littergovejnmental reveniies S 350,963 S S $ 3.092,826 S $ 63,433 S 3,507,222 

Taxes: 
Ad vsLorem 1,306,219 - 552,964 1,626.365 1,073,401 1.086.702 5.645.651 

Beer 2,274 - - - - - 2,274 

Sales ] 10.462 1.238,099 625.952 376,830 - - 2,351,343 

Video poker 149,702 - - - - - 149.702 

Licenses and pemiLts 236,300 - - - - - 236.300 

Charges for services 246,395 - 133.516 4,990 - 130,956 515,857 

Other revenues 92.5 IS 15.970 18.849 21.393 23328 216.S44 389.102 

TOTAL REVENUES: 2,494.833 1.254.069 1.331.281 5.122,404 1,096,929 1,497,935 12,797.451 

EXPENDITURES: 
General government 1,709,834 10,000 40,849 118,450 30.000 226,585 2.135.718 

CuUori: and recreation - - 1,035.493 - - 380,218 1,415.711 

Econouue deveiopmeni - » - - -
Health and welfare 110>5I1 - - - - 497,166 607.677 

Public safety 199,829 . . •r - - 199,829 

Public works - 1,039.93« - 1.309,348 750,038 3,299,324 

Capital outlay 603 - 172,670 2,753,214 2,909 - 2,929,396 

Debt service: 

Principal - - - - - 160,000 160.000 

Interest - - - - 69.576 69.576 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 2,020.777 1.049,938 1,249,012 4,381,012 782,947 1,333,545 10.817.231 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
over expenditures 474,056 204,131 82.269 741.392 313.982 164,390 1.980.220 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers out • - - - - (470028) (470,228) 
Transfers in 40,024 - - - - 430J204 470,228 

Proceeds from sale of properly 200.000 - - - - > 200.000 
Total other financing sources (uses) 240.024 - - - - (40.024) 200,000 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 

and other rinoncing sources over 
expenditures and other financing (uses) 714,080 204,131 82,269 741,392 313,982 124,366 2.180,220 

Fund balaiice, beginning 6,681,497 L10ii!63 534.922 479.674 527.876 2,460.462 11.786.394 

Fund bnianee, ending S 7J 95.577 $ 1,306,094 $ 617.191 $ 1.221.066 S 841.858 S 2,584.828 $ 13,966.614 

The accompanying notes ore an integral of Cliis Dnancial slalemenl 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVEMHIS^ EXPENDITURES^ 

AND CHANGES IN FLND BALANC ES Ol- GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES 

VEAR ENDED JUNE 311. 2020 

Net change in fund balances - governmental funds $ 2,180,220 

The change in net position reported for govemmental activities in the statement of 
activities is different because: 

Govemmental funds report capital outlay as expenditures. However, in the 
statement of activities the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated 
useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. 

Capital outlay and other capitalized purchases 2,944.575 
Loss on disposal of capital assets (40,000) 
Depreciation expense (1,907,371) 997,204 

Some expenses reported in the Statement of Activities do not require the use of 
current financial resources and are not reported as expenditures in the 
governmental funds, but recorded as a payout of a liability in the 
govemmental activity. 

Bond principal payments 160,000 
Compensated absences (14,204) 
Change in accrued interest on long-term debt 1,032 

146,828 

Change in net pension asset (liability) and deferred inflows and 
outflows iti accordance with GASB 68 9,654 

Change in total other post employment benefit liability and deferred inflows and 
outflows in accordance with GASB 75 6,24^ 

Change in net position of govemmental activities $ 3»340.I52 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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WKSr PEr.lClAIVA PARISH GOVERNMEN I 
STAI fcMENTOF ^E•| POSmON 

^SSETC 
CuFrent isaeis: 

Cash and cash equivalent 
Investments 
Receivables, net 

Accounts 
Due Trom other funds 
Net pension asset 
Prepaid items 

Total cnrrent assets 
Restricted assets 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Total reslrkled asset* 

Nan current nssets 
Capital assets: 

Capital assets, net of depreciation 
Total QoocurreDt assets 

TOTAL ASSETS 

Net pension asset 
Total other post-empioymenl benefit liabiiity 

Total deferred tnililow of resoureis 

LIABILITIES 
Current liabilities^ 

Accounts paysbic 
Accrued expenses and other lisbilities 
Cash overdraw 
Compensated absences 
Customer dcpcdits 
Due to other funds 
Bonds payable 
Notes payable 

Total current liabilities 

Long'^tenn liabilities: 
Compensated absences 
Total other post-employment benefit liability 
Bonds payable 
Notes ^yablc 

Total long-term liabilities 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

DEEKHREU INFLOWS Of RESOIJRCI-!S-
Net pension asset 
Total other post-cmplcymem benefit liabili^ 

Total deferred inflows of resource* 

NET POSITION 
Net investment in cofHlal asset; 
Debt service 
Unrestiicied (deficit) 

TOTAL NET POSITION 

.IIINEJII. 2020 

Waterworks Independence Solitude Non-Majnr 
District No. 13 Sewer Sewer Sewer Funds Total 

t 471.976 S s t 63,770 t 533.74^ 
S&0.69S • - 880.698 

102.779 US') S.OM 9,175 125.647 
412,178 - 413.178 

42.279 - - - 42,279 
26,720 292 388 339 27,739 

1.936.630 5.949 8.424 73.284 2.024.387 

175,520 175.520 
325,092 - - 325.092 
500,612 . - - 500.612 

3.638,249 3,955,416 765,656 4I.SS4 7,421.175 
3,658.249 2.955,416 765.656 41,854 7,421,175 

6,095,491 2,961.365 774,080 115.138 9.946.074 

50,085 50.085 
7,703 - - - 7.703 

57.78 B - - - 57.788 

36,012 1,022 1,232 S9f 39.157 
52,275 2.159 3.014 1,072 58.520 

6,629 24,502 . 31.m 
5,000 - - - 5.000 

173,520 - - 175.520 
8,653 38.757 261,296 3.807 312,513 

67,840 4.1 FO 11,790 - 83,740 
18.933 . 18.933 

364233 52.677 301,834 5,770 724.514 

48.091 48.09: 
11,546 - . 11,546 

1,626,725 226,939 538;226 - 2,391,890 
36,795 - - - 56.795 

1.743.157 226.939 538.226 - 2,508.323 

2.1fl7jJ90 279.616 840,060 3,770 3.233.836 

106.771 106,773 

19.884 - . 19.884 
126.655 - - - 126.655 

1.887.956 2,724,367 215.640 41.854 4,869.817 
325.092 - . 325.092 

1,706,186 142.618) 1281.620} 67.314 1,449.462 
S 3.919034 S 2.681,749 I (65,980} S 109,368 S 6.644J)7I 

The accothpsnying notes are an rntegna] part of this fitoflctal statctneni. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
STATEMENT Or REVENliES. EXPENSES. AND CHANCES IN FUND fVET POSITION 

ENTERPRISE FENPS 
VEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2020 

Waterworks Independence Solitude Non-Major 
District No. 13 Sewer Sewer Sewer Funds Total 

OPFRATINn UEVENl'ES: 
Charges for services S 1,901.594 S 71,245 S 69.419 $ 71,462 £ 2,113,720 
Connection and other fees 152,627 • - - 152,627 

Total operating revenues 2.054,221 71,245 69,419 71,462 2.266.347 

OPERATINt; EXPENSES: 
Salaries and employee benefits 578,255 30,702 40,672 37,000 686,629 
Depreciation 611,359 183,282 89,535 10,891 895,067 
Repairs and mainten^ce 380,173 18,704 9,936 10,821 419.634 
Proressional services 66,502 - 654 - 67.156 
Insurance expense 22,809 2,357 3,145 3,000 31,311 
Utilities 171,984 13,062 6,474 2,463 193,983 
Supplies 25.613 - 1.169 - 26,782 
ORTce supplies 88.010 - - - 88,010 
Rent 8,400 - - - 8,400 
Fuel 32,560 - - - 32,560 
Regulatory fees 54,045 - - - 54,045 
Other operating expenses 44.665 3J107 - 654 48.526 

Total operating expenses 2,084.375 251.314 151,585 64,829 2,552.103 

INCOME {LOSS) FROM OPERATIONS (30,154) (180,059) (82,166} 6.633 (285,756) 

NON-GPERATING REVENUES (EXPENSES): 
Other revenues 33,984 - - 33,984 
Grants and contributions 181,947 - - 181,947 
Contributions from other government 5,658 - - - 5.658 
Interest expense (86.399) (7.860) (23,866) - (118.125) 

Total nonoperating revenues (expenses) 135,190 (7.860) (23,866) - 103,464 

CHANGE IN NET POSITION 105,036 (187,929) (106.032) 6,653 (182,292) 

NET POSITION 
Balancci beginning of year 3,814,198 2,869.678 40,052 102,735 6,826,663 

Balance^ end of year I 3,919,234 S 2,681.749 £ (65,980) S 109,368 S 6,644,371 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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WEST FKLIHIANA PARISH COVERNMENT 
STATKMt:NT OF CASH FI.QWS 

YEAR KNUEDJIINE.in.2020 

Waterworks Independence Soiitbde Non-Major 
District No. 13 Sewer Sewer Sewer Funds Totnl 

CASH n.OWS FROM OPEIL\ I'lNC A<TIVI I lKS! 
Receipts from customers and others S 2.080,808 S 71,118 S 68,970 S 69,678 s 2,290,574 
Payments to suppliers for goods end services (907.543) (28,589) 6.201 (15.433) (945.364) 
Payments to employees for services and benefits (580,461) (30.702) (40,672) (37.000) {688,835) 
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 592,804 11,827 34,499 17245 656.375 

Grants and other COntribuiiOTis 215,931 215,931 
Contribution from other government 5,658 _ . 5.658 

Not cash provided by (used in) noneapitai finaiicing activities 221.589 221.589 

CASH n.ows nioM rApri AL ANJ> REIATV.D FINANCING 
ACTIVITIES: 
Acquisition and constrvction of capital assets (179.594) - - (179.594) 
Principal payments On debt (83,143) (3,973) (11.293) - (98,4M) 
Interest paid on debt (86,399) (7,860) (23,866) - (118.125) 

Net cash used in capital and reiared Hnancing actlvitiea (349.136) (11.833) (35,159) . (396,13*1 

CASH FI.OW FROM INVES MNO AC'ITvmES: 
Sales (purchases) of investments (317,112) . - . (317.112) 
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (317,112) - - (317.1 111 

Net incraase (decrease) In cash anti cash equivalents 148,145 (6) (660) 17245 164,724 

Cosh and cash equivalents, beginning of the year 499.351 6 660 46.525 546,542 

Cash and cash aquivaients, end ofthe year s 647.496 % . S 3 63,770 £ 711,266 

RecoDciliaiioRolAperatitig income to net cash provided by 
(used Jn) operating activities: 

Operating income (loss) 1 (30.154) % {I80;069) s (82,166) S 6.633 S (285.756) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (lou) to net 
cash provided by (used in) opemttng activities; 
OcpTBciation 61U59 113,282 89,535 10,891 895)567 
(Increase) decrease in accounts roccivable 23.406 (127) (449) (1,784) 21.046 
(Increase) decrease in net pension asset (42,279) - . (42279) 
(Increase) decrease in prepaid items (8.683) 15 19 44 (8,605) 
(Increase) decrease in deferred outflows related to net pension asset 123,596 - - - 123,596 
(Increase) decrease tn deferred outflows related 10 pOSt'CmpIoymant benefits 384 - - - 384 
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable (30.546) 661 1,148 594 (28.141) 
Inecease (decrease) in accrued expenses and other liabiHciCs 26,447 1,434 1,9i.O 867 30,658 
Increase (decrease) in customer deposits 3,181 • - 3,181 
Increase (decrease) in compensated obsenees (M2I) * - (U2)) 
Increase (decrease) in loiBl post-employmenl benefit liability (19,192) * • - (19.192) 
(Increase) dccivasc in defeoed inflows related to pust-omployment beiKfits 19.055 - - 19,055 
(Increase) decrease in net pension liability (154.304) V • - (154,304) 
(Increase) decrease in deferred inflows related to net pension liabili^ 71,655 - - - 71,655 
Increase (decnase) in cash overdraft 6.629 34402 - 31,131 

Total adjusLmonts 622.958 191.896 116.665 10,612 942,131 

Net cash pinvided by (used in) opesating activities s 592.804 i 11.827 5 34,499 i 17,245 S 656.375 

Cash and cash equivalents include. 
Cash and cosh equivalents s 471,976 i . S . 5 63.770 £ 535,746 
Rcsirioied cash and cash equivalents 175,520 . - . 173J20 

s 647.49£ $ - S - S 63,770 S 711,266 

The Bccompanytng notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
FIDUCIARY FUNDS 

STATEMENT OF FLDUCiARY NET POSITION 
JUNE 3(1, 2020 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Taxes receivable 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LTABTLTTTES 
Accounts payable 
Due to other governmental agencies 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

Hospital 
Maintenance 

Sales Tax Total 

$ 22,383 $ $ 22,383 
117,365 17,417 134,782 

$ 139,748 $ 17,417 $ 157,165 

$ $ S 
139,748 17,417 157,165 

$ 139,748 $ 17,417 $ 157,165 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement. 

-25-



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 



WEST FFLICLANA PARISH COVEIWMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FIN^VNCLVL STATEMENTS 

INTRODUCTION 

The West Feliciana Parish Government (hereafter referred to as the Government) is the governing 
authority for West Feliciana Parish and is a political subdivision of the State of Louisiana. 

Louisiana Revised Statute 33:1236 gives the Government various powers in regulating and directing 
the affairs of the Parish and its inhabitants. The more notable of these are the power to make 
regulations for its own governments; to regulate the construction and maintenance of roads, bridges 
and drainage systems; to regulate the sale of alcoholic beverages; and to provide for the health and 
welfare of the poor, disadvantaged and unemployed in the Parish. 

The West Feliciana Parish Government was originally governed by the provisions of the Lawrason 
Act, La, Revised Statute 33:321-481. The electorate adopted a Home Rule Charter (the Charter) on 
November 26, 2012, that became effective on January 1, 2014. The Charter provided for a mayor-
council form of government. The Council is elected to member districts. There are currently five 
council members serving four year tenns and they are compensated for their services. The Charter also 
required a change in accounting period end from December 3 to June 30'^. 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING PQUCIES 

The accompanying financial statements of the West Feliciana Parish Government have been prepared 
in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. 
The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard setting body for 
establishing governmental accounting and financial reporting principles. Private Sector Standards of 
Accounting issued on or prior to November 30, 19S9 generally are followed in both the government 
wide financial statements and the proprietary fund type financial statements as made applicable 
through GASB Statement No. 62, Codijicalion of Accounting and Financial Reporting Guidance 
Contained in Pre-November 30,1989 FASB and A/CPA Pronouncements 

A. Finandai Reporting Entity 

The financial reporting entity consists of the primary government and organizations for which the 
primary government is financially accountable and a financial benefit/burden relationship exists. 

Governmental accounting standards establishes the criteria for determining which component units 
should be considered part of the consolidated government for financial reporting purposes. The 
basic criteria are as follows: 

1. Legal status of the potential component unit 

2. Financial accountability 

a. The primary government appoints a voting majority of the potential component unite 
governing body and the primary government is able to impose its will on the potential 
component unit or 

b. When a potential component unit is fiscally dependent on the primary government 
regardless of whether the organization has separately elected officials or boards. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVTLLE. LOUISLVNA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued^ 

A. Financial RcpoHiiig Entity (continued) 

3. Financial benefit/burden relationship between the Government and the potential component 
unit. 

4. Misleading to exclude due to the nature and significance of their relationship with the primary 
government are such that exclusion would cause the reporting entity's financial statements to 
be misleading. 

Based on the previous criteria, the Government has included the following component units in the 
financial reporting entity: 

Blended Component Units - Governmental Activities 

The West Feliciana Library - The West Feliciana Parish Library (the Library) provides resources 
and services to individuals for informational needs for day-to-day living and pleasure, and for 
cultural, educational, and leisurely pursuits, The Library was established by the West Feliciana 
Parish Government, under the provisions of Louisiana Revised Statute 25:211. The Library does 
not possess all the corporate powers necessary to make it a legally separate entity from the West 
Feliciana Parish Government. The Library's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 
are presented in this report. 

20"' Judicial District Criminal Court Fund - 20''' Judicial District Criminal Court Fund (Criminal 
Court Fund) was established for the purpose of payment of expenses the Court deemed necessary 
by the Judges for efficient operations of the Court. Although the district court judges are 
independently elected officials, the Criminal Court Fund is fiscally dependent on the Government 
and exclusion would create misleading or incomplete financial statements of the Government. 

Blended Component Unit - Business Tvpe Activities 

Waterworks District No. 13 - The Waterworks District No. 13 (the District) was created by the 
Government as allowed under Louisiana Revised Statute Section 33:7702. The District accounts for 
the operations and provisions of water services to the residents and boundaries of the District as 
described in Louisiana Revised Statute Section 33:3381- The councilmen of the Government act as 
the governing body of the District. The District's financial statements for the year ended June 30, 
2019 are presented in this report. Separately issued financial statements for the Waterworks 
District No. 13 can be obtained at Waterworks District No. 13; Danyell Vice, Finance Director; 
P.O. Box 1921; St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775 or (225) 635-3864, 

Discrete Component Unit- Not Presented in Financial Statements 

The West Feliciana Parish Hospital Service District No. 1 (the Hospital) was established pursuant 
to state statutes, The Government appoints and removes the Board members of the Hospital. The 
Hospital is fiscally independent from the Government, issues its own debt, approves its budgets, 
and sets its rates and charges. The Government has no authority to designate management, or 
approve or modify rates. The Government is not obligated for any debt of the Hospital. The 
Government does levy taxes on behalf of the Hospital which could have a significant impact to the 
Hospital's budget, The Hospital's year end is October 3U'. These funds have not been discretely 
presented in the Government's financial statements 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMKNT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISbVNA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

L SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fcontinued) 

A. Finandal Rct>nrtiiig Etitit>' (continued) 

Related Organizations 

Related organizatiotis of the Government which do not meet the definition of component units and 
issue their own financial statements separately from the Government Include (]) Gas Utility District 
No.l; (2) West Feliciana Parish 911 Communications District; (3) West Feliciana Parish Clerk of 
Court; (4} West Feliciana Parish Sheriff; (5) the West Feliciana Parish Assessor; (6) West Feliciana 
Parish Tourist Commission; (7) West Feliciana Parish Fire Protection District No. 1, and (8) West 
Feliciana Parish District Attorney. 

Complete financial statements of the discrete component unit and related organizations can be 
obtained from its applicable administrative offices or at the office of the Legislative Auditor of the 
State of Louisiana, 1600 North Third Street, P.O. Box 94937, Baton Rouge, Louisiana ?0804'-9397 
or online at bttp://appl.lla.state.]a.us/PublicReports. 

B. Govcnimcnt^Widc Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of 
changes in net position) report information on all of the non-fiduciary activities of the primary 
government. Governmental activities, which normally are supported by taxes and 
intergovernmental revenues, are reported separately from business-type activities, which rely to a 
significant extent on fees and charges for support. Likewise, the primary government is reported 
separately from certain legally separate component units for which the primary government is 
financially accountable. 

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function 
or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable 
with a specific function or segment. Program revenues include I) charges to customers or 
applicants who purchase, use or directly benefit from goods, service.^, or privileges provided by a 
given function or segment and 2) grants and contributions that are restricted to meeting the 
operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment. Taxes and other items not 
properly included among program revenues are reported instead as genera! revenues. 

C. Fund Financial Statement 

Emphasis of fund financial reporting is on the major fund level in either the governmental or 
business-type categories. Major funds are presented alone in a separate column, while non-major 
funds are summarized into a single column in the basic financial statements. 

The daily accounts and operations of the Government are organized on the basis of individual funds, 
each of which is considered a separate accounting entity. The operations of each fund, both major 
and non-major, are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its 
assets, liabilities, equity, revenues, and expenditures or expenses, as appropriate. Government 
resources are allocated to and accounted for in individual funds based upon the purpose for which 
they are to be spent and the means by which spending activities are controlled. The various funds of 
the primary government are grouped into generic fund types and broad fund categories as presented 
below, along with identification of major funds. 
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WEST FFXICIANA FARiSH GOV ERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISiANA 

NOTES TO TilE FIN.VNCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNiriCANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES Tcontinued^ 

C, Fund Financial Stalemcnts (continued) 

GovemmentaJ activities presented as governmental funds in the fund financial statements are as 
follows: 

General Fund - The General Fund is the general operating fund of die Government. The General 
Fund accounts for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in other funds. 
The General Fund is always a major fund. 

Special Revenue Funds - Special Revenue Funds ^e used to account for the proceeds of specific 
revenue sources (other than major capital projects) that are legally restricted or committed to 
expenditures for specified purposes. Special Revenue funds that are considered to be major funds 
are the Solid Waste Fund, Recreation Fund, Road Improvement Fund, and the Buildings and 
Grounds Fund. 

Debt Service Funds - Debt Service Funds are used to account for the accumulation of resources 
for and the payment of general long-term debt principal, interest and related costs. 

Capital Project Funds — Capital Project Funds are used to account for financial resources to be 
used for the acquisition or construction of major capital facilities. 

Enterprise funds are used to account for operations (1) that are financed and operated in a manner 
similar to private business enterprises - where the intent of the governing body is that the costs and 
expenses, including depreciation, of providing goods or services to the public on a continuing basis be 
financed or recovered primarily through user charges; or (2) where the governing body has decided 
that periodic determination of revenues earned, expenses incurred, and/or net income is appropriate 
for capita] maintenance, public policy, management control, accountability, or other purposes. 
Enterprise funds are presented in the business-type activities column in the government wide financial 
statements. The enterprise fiinds reported as major funds include Waterworks Dijstrict No. 13, 
Solitude Sewer, and Independence Sewer. 

Enterprise funds distinguish operating revenues and expenses from non-operating Items. Operating 
revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection with a proprietary 
fund's principal ongoing operations. Operating expenses for enterprise funds include the cost of sales 
and services, administrative expenses, and depreciation of capital assets. All revenues and expenses 
not meeting this definition are reported as non-operating revenues and expenses. 

Fiduciary funds account for resources held in trust for other parties. As such, the Government has no 
equity in these funds. They utilize the flow of economic resources measurement focus and the accrual 
basis of accounting. Fiduciary funds of the Government include: 

Agency Funds - Agency Funds accounts for assets that do not belong to Government and cannot be 
used to finance the Government's own operating programs. They include the Hospital Maintenance 
and Sales Tax Funds. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GQVERMVIENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

L SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTtNG POLICIES (continued^ 

D. Measurement Focus. Basis of Accounting, and Financial Statement Presentation 

The govemment-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement 
focus and the accrual basis of accounting, as are the proprietary fund and fiduciary fund financial 
statements. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are recorded when a liability is 
incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in 
the year for which they are levied. 

Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by 
the provider have been met. As a general rule, the effect of interfund activity has been eliminated 
from the government-wide financial statements. 

The governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as soon 
as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when they are 
collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. 
For this purpose, the Government considers tax revenues to be available if they are collected within 
60 days of the end of the current fiscal period, while intergovernmental (grant) revenues are 
considered available if received within one year. Expenditures generally are recorded when a liability 
is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service expenditures, as well as expenditures 
related to compensated absences and claims and judgments, are recorded only when payment is due. 

E. Activity Between Funds 

Activities between funds that are representative of lending/borrowifig airangements outstanding at die 
end of the fiscal year are referred to as "due to/from other funds". 

Any residual balances outstanding between die governmental activities and business-type activities 
are reported in the government-wide financial statements as "internal balances". 

F. Cash and Investments 

The Government's cash and cash equivalents are considered to be cash on hand, demand deposits, 
and short-term investments with original maturities of three months or less from the date of 
acquisition. State law and the Government's investment policy allow the Government to invest in 
collateralized certificates of deposits, government backed securities, commercial paper, the state 
sponsored investment pool, and mutual funds consisting solely of government-backed securities. 

G. Act VaJorem Taxes and Sales Tax 

Ad valorem taxes are collected by the West Feliciana Parish Tax Collector's Office and remitted to 
the Government on a monthly basis. Values are established by the West Feliciana Parish Assessor's 
Office each year. 
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WEST FELICIANA FARLSH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCiSVlLLE, LOUISIAMA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMAKV or SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLTCrES fcontinued^ 

G. Ad Valorem Taxes and Sales Tax (continued) 

Ad valorem taxes are assessed and levied on a calendar year basis, based on the assessed value on 
January 1 of the assessment year. However, before taxes can be levied, the tax rolls must be 
submitted to the State Tax Commission for approval. Taxes are due and payable by November 15. 
An enforceable lien attaches on the property as of November 15. As of December 31, taxes become 
delinquent and interest and penalty accrue. Taxes are generally collected in January, February and 
March of the fiscal year. 

Total assessed value was $379,832,610 in 2019. Louisiana state taw exempts the first $75,000 of 
assessed value of a tax payer's primary residence from parish property taxes. This homestead 
exemption was $18,182,505 of the assessed value in calendar year 2019, 

The following are the Government authorized and levied ad valorem taxes for 2019: 

Expiration Authorized Levied 
Date Miilase Miliase 

General Fund N/A 4.00 3.57 
Improvement Fund 2026 8.89 8.89 
Health Service 2026 1.00 1.00 
Hospital 2026 0.50 0.50 
Library (Bond) 2031 0.47 0.47 
Library 2031 1,50 1,50 

The Government is authorized to levy a one percent sales and use tax for all sales within the 
incorporated area of the Town of St. Francisville. The Government Is authorized to levy a two percent 
sales and use tax for all sales outside the incorporated area of the Town of St. Francisville. 

H. Prepaid Expenses 

Certain payments to vendors reflect costs applicable to future accounting periods and are recorded as 
prepaid items in both government-wide and fund financial statements. 

I. Restricted Assets 

Certain proceeds for customer deposits, capital and merchandise, grants, road improvement, 
construction projects, and debt service are classified as restricted assets on the statement of net 
position because their use is limited. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARtSH GOV^ERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LODISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SfGNITICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fcontinuedl 

J. Capital Assets 

Capital assets, which Include property, plant, equipment, and infrastructure assets (roads, bridges, 
sidewalks, sewer infrastructure, and similar items) are reported in the applicable governmental or 
business-type activities columns in the government-wide financial statements. Capital assets are 
capitalized at historical cost or estimated cost if historical cost is not available. Donated assets are 
recorded as capital assets at their estimated fair market value at the date of donation. The 
Government maintains a threshold level of $5,000 or more for capitalizing capital assets. 

The costs of normal maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially 
extend assets lives are not capitalized. 

Major outlays for capital assets and improvements are capitalized as projects are constructed. 
Interest incurred during the construction phase of capital assets of business-type activities is 
included as part of the capitalized value of the assets constructed. 

All capital assets, other than land, are depreciated using the straight-line method over the following 
useful lives: 

Description Estimated Lives 
Buildings and improvements 10-40 years 
Equipment 3-10 years 
Furniture and fixtures 7-10 years 
Library collection 3-5 years 
Vehicles 5 years 
Infrastructure 20-40 years 
Utility systems 20-40 years 

K. Compensated Absences 

Regular full-time employees earn a certain amount of sick leave each year, depending upon the 
length and their employment status. Sick leave can be accumulated without limitation. Upon 
separation of employment, excluding retirement, no sick leave shall be paid to employees. The 
balance of the sick leave shall be kept on the schedule For a period of five years and reinstated if the 
employee is rehired. 

Regular full-time employees may also accrue compensatory time in lieu of overtime payment. 
Compensatory time may be carried over to the next calendar year. There is no limit on the amount 
of compensatory time an employee may accumulate during the term of his/her employment, but is 
with an understanding that only a maximum of 40 hours will be paid to employees upon retirement 
Of separation. 

In the government-wide financial statements and the propriety fund types fund statements, the total 
compensated absences liability is recorded as an expense and a long-term obligation and allocated 
on a functional basis. In accordance with GASB Interpretation No.6 Recognition and Measurement 
of Certain Liabilities and Expenditures in Governmental Fund Financial Statements, (issued in 
March of 20O0), no compensated absences liability is recorded at June 30, 2020, in the 
governmental fund financial statements. The liquidation of the compensated absence liabilities will 
be paid proportional to funds in which the compensation was paid, primarily the general and 
proprietary frinds. 
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WEST FEUCIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCTSVILLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICTES (continued^ 

L. Penaion Plans 

The West Feliciana Parish Government is a participating employer in three defined benefit pension 
plans (plans) as described in Note 13. For purposes of measuring the Net Pension Liability, 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions, and pension 
expense, information about the fiduciary net position of each of the plans, and additions 
to/deductions from each plans' fiduciary net position have been determined on the same basis as 
they are reported by each of the plans. For this purpose, benefit payments (including refunds of 
employee contributions) are recognized when due and payable in accordance with the benefit terms. 
Investments have been reported at fair value within each plan. 

M. Fund Balance 

The following classifications describe the relative strength of the spending constraints placed on the 
purposes for which resources can be used: 

• Nonspendable fund balance — amounts that are not in a spendable form (such as invento^ 
or prepaid items) or are required to be maintained intact; 

• Restricted fund balance — amounts constrained to specific purposes by dieir providers (such 
as grantor, bondholders, and higher levels of government), through constitutional 
provisions, or by enabling legislation; 

• Committed fund balance - amounts constrained to specific purposes by a government itself, 
using its highest level of decision-making authority by a vote of the Council; to be reported 
as committed, amounts cannot be used for any other purpose unless the government takes 
the same highest level action to remove or change the constraint; 

• Assigned fiind balance - amounts a government intends to use for a specific purpose; intent 
can be expressed by the governing body or by an official or body to which the 
governmental body delegates the authority such as the Government's management; 

• Unassigned fund balance — amounts that are available for any purpose. 

When expenditures are incurred for the purposes for which both restricted and unrestricted fund 
balance is available, the Government considers restricted funds to have been spent first. When 
expenditures are incurred for which unrestricted fund balances are available, the Government 
considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, then assigned funds, and finally 
unassigned funds, as needed, unless the Government has provided otherwise in its commitment or 
assignment actions. 
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WEST FF.L1CL\NA PARJSIt GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FlNi\NCiAL STATEMENTS 

1* SUMMARY OF SIGNUTCANT ACCOUNTtNC POLICIES fcontinuedl 

N. Net Position 

The Government has implemented GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred 
Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflows of Resources, and Net Position. This standard provides 
guidance for reporting the financial statement elements of deferred outflows of resources and 
deferred inflows of resources. Deferred outflows represent the consumption of the Government's 
net position that is applicable to a future reporting period. A deferred inflow represents the 
acquisition of net position that is applicable to a future reporting period. 

Because deferred outflows and defened inflows are, by definition, neither assets nor liabilities, the 
statement of net assets title is referred to as the statement of net position. The statement of net 
position reports net position as the difference between all other elements in a statement of net 
position and should be displayed in three components—net investment in capital assets, restricted 
net position (distinguishing between major categories of restrictions), and unrestricted net position. 

Net investment in capital assets consists of capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, reduced 
by the outstanding balance of borrowings for capital asset acquisition, construction, or 
improvement of those assets, increased by deferred outflows of resources attributable to capital 
asset acquisition, construction or improvement, and deferred inflows of resources attributable to 
either capital asset acquisition, construction, or improvement or to capital asset related debt. 
Capital-related debt or deferred inflows equal to unspent capital asset related debt proceeds or 
deferred inflows of resources is included in calculating either restricted or unrestricted net position, 
depending upon whether the unspent amounts are restricted. 

Restricted net position reflects net position when there are limitations imposed on a net position's 
use by external parties such as creditors, grantors, laws or regulations of other governments. 
Restricted net position consists of restricted assets less liabilities related to restricted assets less 
deferred inflows related to restricted assets. Liabilities and deferred inflows related to restricted 
assets include liabilities and deferred inflows to be liquidated with restricted assets and arising from 
the same resource flow that results in restricted assets. When both restricted and unrestricted 
resources are available for use, it is the Government's policy to use restricted resources first, then 
unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

Unrestricted net position is the balance (deficit) of all other elements in a statement of net position 
remaining after net investment in capital assets and restricted net position. 

The Government has implemented GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets 
and Liabilities. This standard provides guidance for reporting the financial statement elements of 
deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources, required by GASB Statement No. 
63, as applied to the governmental fund statements. In addition to identifying which items should be 
reported in these new categories in proprietary fund, fiduciary fund, government-wide statements of 
net position and governmental fund balance sheets, GASB Statement No. 65 also identifies certain 
items previously reported as assets and liabilities that the GASB determined should be recognized 
as revenues, expenses, or expenditures when incurred and not reported in statements of net 
position/balance sheets. 
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WEST FELICJANA PARISH GOV ERNMENT 
ST, FR\NC1$V1LLE. LOIHSLVNA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES fcontinued^ 

O. Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America require management to make estimates and assumptions that affect 
the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the 
date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues, expenditures, and expenses 
during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 

P, Current Year AdontUm of New Accounting Standards 

Certain accounting and other changes were initially planned, however; the Government applied 
GASB Statement No, 95 Postponement of the Effective Dates of Certain Authoritative Guidance 
which delayed implementation of GASB Statement No. 84 Fiduciary Activities, which was initially 
scheduled to be effective for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2020. 

2. STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE. AND ACCOUNTABiUTY 

The Government follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected in these financial 
statements: 

a. A letter of request is sent on or about April 1 to each department head requesting 
submission of operating budget along with the capital outlay budget request. Each 
department head is encouraged to seek help from the finance department and have their 
final budget requests in the main office by May I. 

b. The Parish President submits to the Council a proposed operating budget at least foi^-
five days prior to the beginning of each fiscal year. The operating budget includes 
proposed expenditures and total anticipated revenues. 

c. At the meeting of the Council at which the operating budget is snbmitied, the Council 
orders a public hearing on it. At least ten days prior to the date of such hearing, the 
council publishes in the official journal a general summary of the proposed budget. 

d. At least ten days prior to the date of such hearing, the Government publishes in the 
official journal a general summary of the proposed budget. 

e. After the holding of the public hearing and completion of all action necessary to finalize 
and implement the budget, the budget is legally enacted through passage of an ordinance, 
no later than the fifteenth day of the last month of the fiscal year. 

f. Budgetary amendments involving the transfer of funds from one department, office, or 
agency to another or involving increases in expenditures resulting from revenues 
exceeding amounts estimated require the adoption of an ordinance by the Council. 

g. Every appropriation, except an appropriation for a capital expenditure, lapses at the close 
of the fiscal year to the extent that it has not been expended. 

h. Budgets for the General and Special Revenue Funds are adopted on a basis consistent 
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). Budgeted amounts are as 
originally adopted or as amended from time to time by the Council, 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
SX FRANCISVTLLE. LOIHSLANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. DEPOSITS. CASH EOUIVALENTS. AND INVESTMENTS 

At June 30, 2020, the Government had cash and cash equivalents (book balances) totaling $1,040,833 
consisting of deposits with financial institutions. These deposits were stated at cost, which approximates 
market. Deposits in financial institutions can be exposed to custodial credit risk. Under state law, these 
deposits (or the resulting bank balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of 
securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. The market value of the pledged securities plus the federal 
deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on deposit with the fiscal agent. 

Custodial risk is the risk that in the event of bank failure, the government's deposits may not be returned. 
Under the state law, all deposits are required to be secured by federal depository insurance or the pledge 
of securities held by the pledging banks agent in the Government's name. As of June 30, 2020, the 
primary government's bank balances amounted to $1,426,799. Of the bank balances, $250,000 was 
covered by federal depository insurance and the remaining balance are required to be protected against 
custodial credit risk by collateral held by the pledging banks' trust department or agent in the 
Government's name. The primary government's deposits were not exposed to credit risk as of June 30, 
2020. 

Investments: 

As of June 30,2020, the primary government had the following investments; 

Inveslment Tvpe Fair Value 

Investments measured at 
tbe net asset value (NAV) 

External investment pool $ 14.236.869 
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WEST FELlCfANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST, FIMNCISVILLE. LOlflStANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

3. PEFOS3TS, CASH EOLIVALENTS. AND INVESTMENTS fcontinued^ 

The $14,236,869 invested in LAMP are investment in money market instruments. LAMP is administered 
by LAMP, Inc., a non-profit coiporation organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana. Only local 
government entities having contracted to participate in LAMP have an investment interest in its pool of 
assets. The primary objective of LAMP is to provide a safe environment for the placement of public 
funds in short-term, high quality investments. The LAMP portfolio includes only securities and other 
obligations in which local governments in Louisiana are authorized to invest in accordance with LSA-
R.S. 33:2955. 

• Credit ri.sk: LAMP is rated AAAm by Standard & Poor's. 

• Custodial credit risk: LAMP participants' investments in the pool are evidenced by shares 
of the pool. Investments in pools should be disclosed but not categorized because they are 
not evidenced by securities that exist in physical or book-entry form. The public entity's 
investment is with the pool, not the securities that make up the pool; therefore, no 
disclosure is required. 

• Concentration of credit risk: Pooled investments are excluded from the 5 percent disclosure 
requirement. The Government does not have a limit on the amount the Govemmeiit may 
invest in one issuer. One hundred percent of the Government's investments are in LAMP 
funds. 

• Interest rate risk: LAMP is designed to be highly liquid to give its participants immediate 
access to their account balances. LAMP prepares its own interest rate disclosure using the 
weighted average maturity (WAM) method. The WAM of LAMP assets is restricted to not 
more than 90 days, and consists of no securities with a maturity in excess of 397 days or 
762 days for U.S. Government floating/variable rate investments. The WAM for LAMP'S 
total investments is 47 as of June 30, 2020. 

• Foreign currency risk: Not applicable. LAMP complies with the provisions of Louisiana 
Law concerning permissible investments for municipalities, parishes and other political 
subdivisions set for in La R.S. 33:2955 and the investment policy does not provide for 
investment in foreign obligations. 

The investments in LAMP are stated at fair value based on quoted market rates. The fair value is 
determined on a weekly basis by LAMP and the value of the position in the external investment pool is 
the same as the value of the pool shares. 

LAMP, Inc. is subject to the regulatory oversight of the state treasurer and board of directors. LAMP is 
not registered with the SEC as an investment company. 

An annual audit of LAMP is conducted by an independent certified public accountant. The Legislative 
Auditor of the State of Louisiana has full access to the records of LAMP. 

LAMP issues financial reports which can be obtained by writing: LAMP, Inc., 228 St. Charles Avenue, 
Suite 1123, New Orleans, LA 70130. 
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WEST FELICIANA PAKISH GOVT-RNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLR, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCLVL STATEMENTS 

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND DUE FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTS 

Accounts receivable and due from other governments consists of all revenues earned at year-end and not 
yet received. Allowances for uncollectible accounts are based upon historical trends, period aging and 
prior write-offs of similar accounts receivable, receivables balances, ad valorem, sales, and franchise tax 
collections. Accounts receivable and due from other governments for the primaiy government at June 30, 
2020 were as follows: 

Governmental Activities: 

General 
Solid Waste 
Recreation 
Road Improvement 
Building and Grounds 
Non-Major Governmental Funds 

Total 

Service Fees 
Various Sales and 
Taxes Taxes Other Total 

$ 90,881 $ 8,328 $ 42,124 $ 141,333 
- 100,678 - 100,678 
661 47,190 3,287 51,138 

1,943 39,049 625,584 666,576 
1,282 - - 1,282 

216 - 55.349 55.565 

$ 94.983 S 195.245 S 726.344 $ 1.016.572 

Biisiiiess-tvpe Activilies: 

Operating fund 
Allowance for uncollectible accounts 
Total 

Waterworks 
District No. 13 
$ 160,929 
f 58.150^ 
$ 102.779 

Combined 
Sewer 
Funds _ 

$ 45,826 $ 
i 22.9581 L 
S 22.868 S_ 

Total 
206,755 

81.1081 
125.647 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCrSVlLLE, LOUISfyVNA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS 

A. Governmental Acti\ ities 

The following Is a summary of the changes in capital assets for the primary government for the year 
ended June 30,2020: 

06/30/19 Adjustements/ 06/30/20 

Balance Additions Transfers Deletions Balance 

Capital Assets Not Depreciated 

Land $ 3,072,245 S S $ (40,000) $ 3.032.245 

Construction in Progress 2.170,331 2,629,896 (2,573,368) - 2,226,859 

Subtotal 5,242.575 2,629,896 (2,573,368) (40,000) 5,259.104 

Depreciated 

Buildings 18,293,946 26,000 - - 18,319,946 

Equipment 3.150,286 212,469 (26,021) 3,336.734 

Library Equipment 446,266 9,605 - - 455.871 

Furniture & Fixtures 91,787 - -- 91,787 

Library Collections 214,899 - - 214,899 

Infrastructure 6,115,818 39,250 2,573,368 - 8,728,436 

Building improvements (Library) 129,421 - - - 129,421 

Vehicle 894,493 27,355 - (15,900) 905,948 

Subtotal 29,336,916 314,679 2,573368 (41,921) 32,183,042 

Accumulated Depreciation 

Buildings - A/D (4,828,760) (962,422) - - (5,791,182) 

Equipraont - A/D (2,441,805) (339,082) 26,021 (2,754.866) 

Library Equipment - A/D (392.920) (54,001) - - (446,921) 

Furniture & Fixtures - A/D (84.633) (3,304) - - (87,937) 

Library Collections - A/D (208,193) (6,706) - - (214,899) 

[nfrastructure - A/D (3,020,789) (373,980) - (3,394,769) 

Building improvements (Library) - AD (72.948) (32,918) - - (105,866) 

Vehicle - A/D (603,946) (134,958) - 15,900 (723,004) 

Subtotal (11.653,994) (1,907,371) - 41,921 (13,519,444) 

Net capital assets being depreciated 17.682,922 (1,592,692) 2,573,368 - 18,663,598 

Total capital assets, net S 22,925,498 S 1,037,204 $ $ (40,000) S 23,922,702 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

5. CAPITAL ASSETS (continued^ 

A. Govcrntticntal Activities ^continued) 

Depreciation expense totaling $1,907,371 for the year ended June 30,2020 was charged to the 
following government functions: 

$ 528,916 
353,369 
49,538 
102,141 
49,878 
823.529 

General government 
Culture and recreation 
Economic development 
Health and welfare 
Public safety 
Public works 

Total 

B. Business-tvnc Activities 

The following is a summary of the changes in capital assets for the primary government for the year 
ended June 30, 2020: 

1-907.371 

06/30/19 
Balance Additions 

Adjustements/ 
Transfers Deletions 

06/30/20 
Balance 

Depreciated 
Utility Systeins 
Equipment 
Vehicles 

S 15,839,137 
395,431 
18X910 

$ 125,132 S 

54,462 

$ $ 15,964,269 
395,431 
237,372 

16,417,478 179,594 - 16,597,072 

Accumulated Depreciation 
Utility Systems 
Equipment 
Vehicles 

(7,820,866) 
(33X796) 
(127,168) 

(802,289) 
(42,525) 
(50.253) 

-
(8,623,155) 

(375,321) 
(177,421) 

(8,280.830) (895.067) - (9.175.897) 

Total capital assets, net S 8,136,648 $ (715,473) S S $ 7.421,175 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LQtlTSIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

6. DEDICATED REVENUE 

Sales aod Use Tax 

The Government has a one per cent sales and use tax approved for an indefinite term by the voters on 
October 9, 1984. The tax, after all necessary costs for collection and administration, is to be used for 
purposes in the percentages assigned as follows. 

• Dedicated for maintaining, operating, acquiring and/or improving solid waste collection and 
disposal facilities in and for the parish 

• Dedicated for maintaining, operating and/or improving the West Feliciana Parish Hospital 

• Dedicated for maintain and improving roads in the Parish 

An additional */i of one percent sales and us© tax was approved by voters on November 6,2012 for 7 
years for the purpose of acquiring, constructing, maintaining, operating and/or improving buildings, 
facilities and equipment for the West Feliciana Parish Hospital. 

The additional Yi of one percent sales tax was approved by voters on November 16, 2019 for an 
additional 10 years for the purpose of 75% for acquiring, constructing, maintaining, operating and/or 
improved buildings, facilities and equipment for the West Feliciana Parish Hospital and 25% for 
repairing, maintaining, and improving public roads and bridges in West Feliciana Parish, including 
the acquisition, maintenance and/or operation of equipment and materials for said purpose. 

7. TAX REVENUES ABATED 

The Louisiana Industrial Ad Valorem Tax Exemption program (Louisiana Administrative Code, Title 
13, Chapter 5) is a state incentive program which abates, up to ten years, local act valorem taxes on a 
manufacturer's new investment and annual capitalized additions related to the manufacturing site. 
Applications to exempt qualified property for five years are approved by the Board of Commerce and 
Industry. The exemption may be renewed for an additional five years. For the fiscal year ending 
June 30, 2020, $806,000 in West Feliciana Parish Government ad valorem tax revenues were abated 
by the state of Louisiana through the Louisiana Industrial Ad Valorem Tax Exemption program. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOl ISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMEftJTS 

8. tNTERFlTND BALANCES 

From time to time, cash may be borrowed between fiinds or costs may be fronted by one fund for 
another fund resulting in interfimd balances. The amounts are not expected to be repaid within one 
year as they depend on the timing of receipts in other funds. The following inter-fund balances 
existed at June 30» 2020, 

Due from 
Other Funds 

Governmental Activities: 
General 
Solid Waste 
Recreation 
Road Improvement 
Buildings and Grounds 
Non-Major Governmental Funds 

S 2,069,471 
791,394 

216.816 
36,782 
348.879 

3.463.342 

Due to 
Other Funds 

995,970 
94,456 

355,654 
854,375 
888,857 
373.695 

3.563.007 

Business-Type Activities: 
Waterworks District No. 13 
Independence Sewer 
Solitude Sewer 
Non-Major Sewer Funds 

412,178 

412.178 

8,653 
38,757 

261,296 
3.807 

312.513 

Total $ 3,875.520 $ 3.875,520 

9. INTERFLND TRANSFERS 

Transfers between funds occur to provide reimbursement of certain operating costs and are not 
expected to be repaid. Transfers between funds during the year ended June 30, 2020 occurred as 
follows: 

Governmental Activities: 
General 
Non-Major Governmental funds 
Total 

Transfers In 

40,024 
430.204 

Transfers Out 

$ 
470.228 

S 470.228 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FlISANCIAL STATEMENTS 

10. DISACGREGATION OF ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED UABILITIES 

Governmental activities accounts payables and accrued liabilities as of June 30. 2020. were as 
follows: 

Vendors 
Cash in excess of bank balance 
Salaries and benefits payable 

Total governmental fiind encumbrances 

338,669 
251,478 
208,605 

$ 798.752 

Business-type accounts payable and accrued liabilities as of June 30, 2020« were as follows; 

Vendors 
Cash in excess of bank balance 
Salaries and benefits payable 
Interest payable 

Total business-type fund encumbrances 

39,157 
31,131 
54.617 
3.903 

S 128.808 

11. GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

A- Activities 

Long-term liability activity of governmental activities for the year ended June 30, 2020 was as 
follows: 

Bonds Payable 
Compensated Absences 

B. Bonds Pavdhle 

Beginning 
Balance 

$ 2,585,000 
160,752 

Additions 
$ -

24,204 

Reductions 
$ (160,000) 

(10,000) 

Ending 
Balance 

$2,425,000 
174,956 

Amounts 
Due within 
One Year 
$165,000 

10,000 
$ 2,745,752 $ 24,204 S (170,000) $ 2,599,956 $175,000 

For the purpose of constructing a public library building, acquiring furniture and fixtures, and 
acquiring equipment, the Government Issued $3,500,000 in general obligation bonds during the year 
ended June 30,2013. 

Bonds outstanding were as follows at June 30, 2020: 

Date of 
Issue 

General Obligation Bonds, Series 2012, 
2.0% to 3.25% 8/01/2012 

Original/Notional 
Balance 

3,500,000 

Ending 
Balance 

2,425,000 

$ 3,500,000 $ 2,425,000 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCLSVILLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FJNANCIAL STATEMENTS 

11. GOVERNMENTAL ACTIViTIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued^ 

B. Bonds Payable (continued) 

Principal and interest payments are due as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal interest Total 

2021 $ 165,000 $ 65,199 S 230,199 
2022 170,000 61,689 231,689 
2023 180,000 57,888 237,888 
2024 185,000 53,866 238,866 
2025 190,000 49,585 239,585 

2026-2030 1,055,000 170,614 1,225.614 
2031 -2032 480,000 25,250 505,250 

S 2,425.000 $ 484,091 $ 2,909,091 

General Obliaation Bonds. Series 2012 

These bonds were offered for public sale that are subject to the following: 

• Termination events with finance related consequences - During any period after the initial 
delivery of the Bonds in book-entry-only form when the Bonds are delivered in multiple 
certificates form, upon request of a registered owner of at least SI,000,000 in principal amount of 
Bonds outstanding, all payments of principal, premium, if any, and interest on the Bonds will be 
made by wire transfer in immediately available funds. 

• Subjective acceleration clauses - The Goveinment may call the Bonds at the option of the Issuer 
on or after March 1,2022, 
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WEST FELICtANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FItANClSVILLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

11. GOVERNMENTAL ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued) 

C. Legal Debt Margin 

Computation of legal debt margin for general obligation bonds is as follows: 

$ 379,S32.6ia 
S_ 37.QS3.26] 

i6il74J92 
-J32.94L41i 

Ad valorem tax — Assessed valuation, 2019 tax rolls 
Debt limit: 10% of assessed valuation (for any purpose) 
Debt limit: 15% of assessed valuation (for sewerage purposes) 
Debt limit: 35% of assessed valuation (aggregate, all purposes) 

12. BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS 

A. Activities 

Long-term debt activity of business-type activities for the year ended June 30, 2020 was as follows: 

Direct Placement Debt 
Other Debt 
Notes Payable 
Compensated Absences 

Beginning 
Balance 

i 796,330 
1,758,775 

94,660 
54,214 

Additions 
S 

3,877 
$ 2,703,979 $ 3,877 

Reductions 
$ (15,265) 

(64,210) 
(18,932) 

(5,000) 
$ (103,407) 

Ending 
Balance 

781,065 
1,694,565 

75,728 
53.091 

Amounts 
Due within 
One Year 

$ 15,900 
67,840 
18,933 

5,000 
$ 2,604.449 $ 107,673 

B- Bonds and Notes Payable 

Direct Placement Debt 

For the purpose of paying a portion of the costs of constructing and acquiring improvements and 
renovations to the Solitude sewer system, the Government issued $429,000 in sewer revenue bonds 
during the year ended December31, 2006. The bonds were borrowed on the credit of the income and 
revenues derived or to be derived from the operation of the Solitude sewer system. The bonds' 
collateral is a pledge of the Solitude sewer system's revenue. 

For the purpose of paying a portion of the costs of constructing and acquiring improvements and 
renovations to the Solitude sewer system, the Government issued $236,000 in sewer revenue bonds 
during the year ended December 31, 2006. The bonds were borrowed on the credit of the income and 
revenues derived or to be derived ifom the operation of the Solitude sewer system. The bonds' 
collateral is a pledge of the Solitude sewer system's revenue. 

For the purpose of paying a portion of the costs of constructing and acquiring improvements and 
renovations to the Independence sewer system, the Government issued $253,000 in sewer revenue 
bonds during the year ended December 31, 2012. The bonds were borrowed on the credit of the 
income and revenues derived or to be derived from the operation of the Independence sewer system. 
The bonds' collateral is a pledge of the Independence sewer system's revenue. 
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WEST FELECIANA ['ARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISV1LLE> LOLTSIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

12. BUSINESS-TYPE ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS fcontinuea 

B. Poiuls anil Notes Payable (continued) 

Other Debt 

For the purpose of improving and extending the waterworks system, the Consolidated Waterworks 
District No.13 of West Feliciana Parish issued $2,600,000 in water revenue bonds during the year 
ended December 31, 1997. The bonds were borrowed on the credit of the income and revenues 
derived or to be derived from the operation of the waterworks system. The bonds' collateral is a 
pledge of the water system's revenue. 

Notes Payable 

Based on an agreement with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development executed 
on March 9, 1999, and pursuant to the provisions of La RS 48:381 (C), the District owed $98,097 for 
its share of line relocation costs on the Bains Project. The total project cost $356,456 which was paid 
by the La DOTD, but the District was responsible for 27.52% of it. An agreement was made with the 
La DOTD to repay 10% per year beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015. With 
installments of $9,810 paid annually, this loan will be fully paid during the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2024. The balance at June 30,202O, was $39,238, 

Based on an agreement with the Louisiana Department of Transportation and Development executed 
on March 19, 2007, and pursuant to the provisions of La RS 48:381 (C), the District owed $91,228 
for its share of line relocation costs on the Thompson Creek Project. The total project costs $656,786 
which was paid by the La DOTD, but the District was responsible for 13.89% of it. An agreement 
was made with the La DOTD to repay 10% per year beginning with the fiscal year ending June 30, 
2015. With installments of $9,123 paid annually, this loan will be fully paid during the fiscal year 
ending June 30, 2024, The balance at June 30,2020, was $36,490. 

mds and Notes outstanding were as follows at June 30,2020: 

Date of Original/Notional Ending 
Issue Balance Balance 

Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, 
4.25% 6/15/2006 $ 429,000 $ 354,286 
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2006, 
4.375% 6/15/2006 236,000 195,730 
Sewer Revenue Bonds, Series 2012^ 
2.0% to 3.25% 6/01/2012 253,000 231,049 
Water Revenue Bonds, Series 1997, 
5.0% 3/20/1997 2,600,000 1,694,565 
Utility Relation Agreement, 
No. 09069 3/9/1999 98,097 39,238 
Utility Relation Agreement, 
No. 08947 3/19/2007 91,228 36,490 

$ 3,707,325 S 2,551,358 
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WEST FEUCIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISViLH:, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

12. BUSTNESS-TVPE ACTIVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continuedl 

B. Bonds and Notes Payable (continued) 

Principal and interest payments for direct placements are as follows: 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2021 $ 15,900 $ 31,123 S 47,023 
2022 16,557 30,466 47,023 
2023 17,241 29,782 47,023 
2024 17,955 29,068 47,023 
2025 18,698 28,325 47,023 

2026-2030 105,768 129,346 235,114 
2031 -2035 129,605 105,510 235,115 
2036-2040 158,877 76,238 235,115 
2041-2045 194,832 40,283 235,115 
2046-2050 84,224 8,861 93,085 
2051-2052 21,408 711 22,119 

$ 781,065 $ 509,713 £ 1,290,778 

Principal and interest payments for other debt and notes payable is as follows; 

Year Ending 
June 30, Principal Interest Total 

2021 $ 86,773 $ 82,856 $ 169,629 
2022 90,244 79,385 169,629 
2023 93,892 75,737 169,629 
2024 97,723 71,901 169,629 
2025 82,826 67,870 150,696 

2026-2030 482,198 271,282 753,480 
2031-2035 618,833 134,647 753,480 
2036-2037 217,804 9,377 227,181 

$ 1,770,293 $ 793,055 $ 2,563,348 
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WEST FELIC I ANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FIMNCISVtLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

n. BUSINESS^TYPE ACTtVITIES LONG-TERM OBLIGATIONS (continued^ 

C- Boiuls and Notes Payable {continued') 

Sewer Revenue Bonds. Series 2006 

This bond is a direct placement bond that is subject to the following: 

• Events of default with finance-related consequences - These bonds would be in default for 
failure of payment of principal and interest when due or non-perfonnance of observance of 
covenants, agreements, or conditions in the Bond Resolution. 

• Subjective acceleration clauses — The Government may prepay the whole or any part of the 
principal amount of any installment on any Bond at any time. 

Sewer Revenue Bonds. Series 2012 

This bond is a direct placement bond that is subject to the following: 

• Events of default with finance-related consequences — These bonds would be in default for 
failure of payment of principal and interest when due or non-performance of observance of 
covenants, agreements, or conditions in the Bond Resolution. 

• Subjective acceleration clauses - The Government may prepay the whole or any part of the 
principal amount of any installment on any Bond at any time. 

Water Revenue Bonds. Series 1997 

These bonds were offered for public sale that are subject to the following: 

• Events of default with finance-related consequences — These bonds would be in default for 
failure of payment of principal and interest when due, failure to comply with the provisions 
of the resolution, or shall default in any covenant for a period of 30 days after written notice 
thereof 

• Subjective acceleration clauses - The Government may prepay the whole or any part of the 
principal amount of any installment on any Bond at any time. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVF.RNMENT 
ST. PKANCtSVqLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

13. PENSION PLANS 

The West Feliciana Parish Govemnnent (the Government) is a participating employer in three cost-
sharing defined benefit pension plans. These plans are administered by thr« public employee 
retirement systems, the Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana - Plan B (PERS), the 
District Attorneys' Retirement System (DARS) and the Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement 
System (ROVERS). Article X, Section 29(F) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974 assigns the 
authority to establish and amend benefit provisions of these plans to the State Legislature. Each 
system is administered by a separate board of trustees and all Systems are component units of the 
State of Louisiana. 

Each of the Systems issues an annual publicly available financial report that includes financial 
statements and required supplementary information for the system. These reports may be obtained by 
writing, calling or downloading the reports as follows: 

PERS; DARS: ROVERS: 
7905 Wrenwood Blvd. 1645 Nicholson Drive. PO Box 57. 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana Baton Rouge, LA 70802- Jennings, LA 
70809 8143 70546 
(225) 928-1361 (225) 267-4824 (800) 510-8515 
www.persla.orgwww.ladars.ofgwww.larovers.com 

The Government implemented Government Accounting Standards Board (OASB) Statement 68 on 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions and Statement 71 on Pension Transition for 
Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement Date - an Amendment of GASB 68. These 
standards require the Government to record its proportional share of each of the pension plans Net 
Pension Liability (Asset) and report the following disclosures: 

Plan Descriptions: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement Svslem of Loutsiana (PERS| 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana is the administrator of a cost sharing multiple 
employer defined benefit pension plan. The System was established and provided for by R.S.I 1:1901 
of the Louisiana Revised Statute (LRS). The System provides retirement benefits to employees of 
taxing districts of a parish or any branch or section of a parish within the State which does not have 
their own retirement system and which elects to become members of the system. The following is a 
description of the plan and its benefits is provided for general information purposes only. 
Participants should refer to these appropriate statutes for more complete information. 

Eligibility Requirements: 

All permanent parish government employees (except those employed by Orleans, Lafourche and East 
Baton Rouge Parishes) who work at least 28 hours a week shall become members on the date of 
employment. New employees meeting the age and Social Security criteria have up to 90 days from 
the date of hire to elect to participate. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE. LOUIS^A^ A 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

13. PENSION FLANS (continued^ 

As of January 1997, elected officials, except coroners, justices of the peace, and parish presidents 
may no longer join the System. 

Retirement Benefits: 

Any member of Plan B can retire providing he/she meets one of the following criteria: 

For employees hired prior to January 1,2007: 
1. Age 55 with thirty (30) years of creditable service. 
2. Age 60 with a minimum often (10) years of creditable service. 
3. Age 65 with a minimum of seven (7) years of creditable service. 

For employees hired after January 1,2007; 
1. Age 55 with 30 years of service. 
2. Age 62 with 10 years of service. 
3. Age 67 with 7 years of service. 

Generally, the monthly amount of the retirement allowance for any member of Plan B shall consist of 
an amount equal to two percent of the members' final average compensation multiplied by his years 
of creditable service. However, under certain conditions, as outlined in the statutes, the benefits are 
limited to specified amounts. 

Survivor Benefits: 

Plan B members need ten (10) years of service credit to be eligible for survivor benefits. Upon the 
death of any member of Plan B with twenty (20) or more years of creditable service who is not 
eligible for normal retirement, the plan provides for an automatic Option 2 benefit for the surviving 
spouse when he/she reaches age 50 and until remarriage, if the remarriage occurs before age 55, 

A surviving spouse who is not eligible for Social Security survivorship or retirement b^efits, and 
married not less than twelve (12) months immediately preceding death of the member, shall be paid 
an Option 2 benefit beginning at age 50. 

Deferred Retirement Option Plan: 
Act 338 of 1990 established the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) for the Retirement System. 
DROP is an option for that member who is eligible for normal retirement. 

In lieu of terminating employment and accepting a service retirement, any member of Plan B who is 
eligible to retire may elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan (DROP) in which 
they are enrolled for three years and defer the receipt of benefits. During participation in the plan, 
employer contributions are payable but employee contributions cease. The monthly retirement 
benefits that would be payable, had the person elected to cease employment and receive a service 
retirement allowance, are paid into the DROP Fund. 

Upon termination of employment prior to or at the end of the specified period of participation, a 
participant in the DROP may receive, at his option, a lump sum from the account equal to the 
payments into the account, a true annuity based upon bis account balance in that fund, or roll over the 
fund to an Individual Retirement Account. 
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WEST FKLICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE. LOUfSlANA 

NOTES TO THK FINANnAL STATEMENTS 

13. PENSION PLANS fcontinued^ 

Interest is accrued on the DROP benefits for the period between the end of DROP participation and 
the member's retirement date. 

For individuals who become eligible to participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan on or after 
January I, 2004, all amounts which remain credited to the individuaPs subaccount after termination 
in the Plan will be placed in liquid asset money market investments at the discretion of the board of 
trustees. These subaccounts may be credited with interest based on money market rates of return or, at 
the option of the System, the funds may be credited to self-directed subaccounts. The participant in 
the self-directed portion of this Plan must agree that the benefits payable to the participant are not the 
obligations of the state or the System, and that any returns and other rights of the Plan are the sole 
liability and responsibility of the participant and the designated provider to which contributions have 
been made. 

Disability Benefits; 

For Plan B, a member shall be eligible to retire and receive a disability benefit if he/she was hired 
prior to January 1, 2007, and has at least five years of creditable service or if hired after January 1, 
2007, has seven years of creditable service, and is not eligible for normal retirement, and has been 
officially certified as disabled by the State Medical Disability Board. Upon retirement caused by 
disability, a member of Plan B shall be paid a disability benefit equal to the lesser of an amount equal 
to two percent of the member's final average compensation multiplied by his years of service, not to 
be less than fifteen, or an amount equal to what the member's normal benefit would be based on the 
member's current final compensation but assuming the member remained in continuous service until 
his earliest normal retirement age. 

District Attorneys' Rctircmeiit System (DARSl 

The District Attorneys' Retirement System, State of Louisiana is the administrator of a cost sharing 
multiple employer defined benefit pension plan. The System was established on the first day of 
August, 1956 and was placed under the management of the board of trustees for the purpose of 
providing retirement allowances and other benefits as stated under the provisions of R.S. 11, Chapter 
3 for district attorneys and their assistants in each parish. 

All persons who are district attorneys of the State of Louisiana, assistant district attorneys in any 
parish of the State of Louisiana, or employed by this retirement system and the Louisiana District 
Attorneys' Association except for elected or appointed officials who have retired from service under 
any publicly ftinded retirement system within the state and who are currently receiving benefits, shall 
become members as a condition of their employment; provided, however, that in the case of assistant 
district attorneys, they must be paid an amount not less than the minimum salary specified by the 
board for assistant district attorneys. The projection of benefit payments in the calculation of the total 
pension liability includes all benefits to be provided to current active and inactive employees through 
the System in accordance with the benefit terms and any additional legal agreements to provide 
benefits that are in force at the measurement date. 
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District Attorneys^ RcliremcPt Svstcr» (PARS) (continued) 

The following is a description of the plan and its benefits and is provided for general information 
purposes only. Participants should refer to the appropriate statutes for more complete information. 

Members who joined the System before July 1, 1990, and who have elected not to be covered by the 
new provisions, are eligible to receive a normal retirement benefit if they have 10 or more years of 
creditable service and are at least age 62, or if they have 18 or more years of service and are at least 
age 60, or if they have 23 or more years of service and are at least age 55, or if they have 30 years of 
service regardless of age. The normal retirement benefit is equal to 3% of the member's average final 
compensation for each year of creditable service. Members are eligible for early retirement at age 60 
if they have at least 10 years of creditable service or at age 55 with at least 18 years of creditable 
service. Members who retire prior to age 60 with, less than 23 years of service credit, receive a 
retirement benefit reduced 3% for each year of age below 60. Members who retire prior to age 62 
who have less than 18 years of service receive a retirement benefit reduced 3% for each year of age 
below 62. Retirement benefits may not exceed 100% of final average compensation. 

Members who Joined the System after July I, 1990 who elected to be covered by the new provisions 
are eligible to receive normal retirement benefits if they are age 60 and have 10 years of service 
credit, are age 55 and have 24 years of service credit, or have 30 years of service credit regardless of 
age. The normal retirement benefit is equal to 3.5% of the member's final average compensation 
multiplied by years of membership service. A member is eligible for early retirement benefit if he is 
age 55 and has 18 years of service credit. The early retirement benefit is equal to the normal 
retirement benefit reduced 3% for each year the member retires in advance of normal retirement age. 
Benefits may not exceed 100% of average final compensation. 

Disability benefits are awarded to active contributing members with at least 10 years of service who 
are found to be totally disabled as a result of injuries incurred while in active service. The member 
receives a benefit equal to three percent (three and one-half percent for members covered under the 
new retirement benefit provisions) of his average final compensation multiplied by the lesser of his 
actual service (not to be less than fifteen years) or projected continued service to age sixty. 

Upon the death of a member with less than 5 years of creditable service; his accumulated 
contributions and interest thereon are paid to his surviving spouse, if he is married, or to his 
designated beneficiary, if he is not married. Upon the death of any active, contributing member with 5 
or more years of service or any member with 23 years of service who has not retired, automatic 
option 2 benefits are payable to the surviving spouse. These benefits are based on the retirement 
benefits accrued at the member's date of death with the option factors used as if the member had 
continued in service to earliest normal retirement age. If a member has no surviving spouse, the 
surviving minor children under 18 or disabled children are paid 80% of the member's accrued 
retirement benefit divided into equal shares. If a member has no surviving spouse or children, his 
accumulated contributions and interest are paid to his designated beneficiary. In lieu of periodic 
payments, the surviving spouse or children may receive a refund of the member's accumulated 
contributions with interest. 

Upon withdrawal from service, members not entitled to a retirement allowance are paid a refund of 
accumulated contributions upon request. Receipt of such a refund cancels all accrued rights in the 
System. 
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The Board of Trustees is authorized to grant retired members and widows of members who have 
retired an annual cost of living increase of 2% of their original benefit, (not to exceed sixty dollars per 
month) and all retired members and widows who are sixty-five years of age and older a 2% increase 
in their original benefit. In lieu of other cost of living increases the board may grant an increase to 
retirees in the form of "Xx(A&B)" where "A" is equal to the number of years of credited service 
accrued at retirement or death of the member or retiree and "B" is equal to the number of years since 
death of the member or retiree to June 30 of the initial year of increase and "X" is equal to any 
amount available for fiinding such increase up to a maximum of $1.00. In order for the board to grant 
any of these increases, the System must meet certain criteria detailed in the statute related to funding 
status and interest earnings. 

In lieu of receiving a service retirement allowance, any member who has more years of service than 
are required for a normal retirement may elect to receive a Back-Deferred Retirement Option 
Program (Back-DROP) benefit 

The Back-DROP benefit is based upon the Back-DROP period selected and the final average 
compensation prior to the period selected. The Back-DROP period is the lesser of three years or the 
service accrued between the time a member first becomes eligible for retirement and his actual date of 
retirement. At retirement, the member's maximum monthly retireruent benefit is based upon his 
service, final average compensation, and plan provisions in effect on the last day of creditable service 
immediately prior to the commencement of the Back-DROP period. In addition to the money benefit 
at retirement, the member receives a lump-sum payment equal to the maximum monthly benefit as 
calculated above multiplied by the number of months in the Back-DROP period. In lieu of receiving 
the lump-sum payment, the member may leave the funds on deposit with the system in an interest 
bearing account. 

Prior to Januaiy 1, 2009, eligible members could elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement 
Option Program (DROP) for up to three years in lieu of terminating employment and accepting a 
service benefit. During participation in the DROP, employer contributions were payable and 
employee contributions were reduced to Va of one percent. The monthly retirement benefits that 
would have been payable to the member were paid into a DROP account, which did not earn interest 
while the member was participating in the DROP. Upon termination of participation, the participant 
in the plan received, at his option, a lump sum from the account equal to the payments into the 
account or systematic disbursements from bis account in any manner approved by the board of 
trustees. The monthly benefits that were being paid into the DROP would then be paid to the retiree. 
All amounts which remain credited to the individual's sub-account after termination of participation 
in the plan were Invested in liquid money market funds. Interest was credited thereon as actually 
earned. 
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Registrar of Voters Emnlovces' Relh-enicnt System fROVEltSl 

The System was established on January 1, 1955 for the purpose of providing retirement allowances 
and other benefits as stated under the provisions of R.S. Title 11:2032, as amended, for registrars of 
voters, their deputies and their permanent employees in each parish. The projection of benefit 
payments in the calculation of the total pension liability includes all benefits to be provided to current 
active and inactive employees through the System in accordance with the benefit terms and any 
additional legal agreements to provide benefits that are in force at the measurement date. 

The following is a description of the plan and its benefits and is provided for general information 
purposes only. Participants should refer to the appropriate statutes for more complete information. 

Any member hired prior to January 1, 2013 is eligible for normal retirement after he has 20 years of 
creditable service and is age 55 or has 10 years of creditable service and is age 60. Any member with 
30 years of creditable service regardless of age may retire. Regular retirement benefits for members 
hired prior to January 1, 2013 are calculated at 3.33% of the average annual earned compensation for 
the highest consecutive 60 months multiplied by the number of years of creditable service, not to 
exceed 100% of average annual compensation. 

Any member hired on or after January 1, 2013 is eligible for normal retirement after he has attained 
30 years of creditable service and is age 55, has attained 20 years of creditable service and is age 60; 
or has attained 10 years of creditable service and is age 62. Regular retirement benefits for members 
hired on or after January 1, 2013 are calculated at 3.00% of the average annual earned compensation 
for the highest consecutive 60 months multiplied by the number of years of creditable service, not to 
exceed 100% of average annual compensation. Retirement benefits for members hired on or after 
January 1, 2013 that have attained 30 years of creditable service with at least 20 years of creditable 
service in the System are calculated at 3.33% of the average annual compensation for the highest 
consecutive 60 months multiplied by the number of years of creditable service, not to exceed 100% of 
average annual compensation. 

Any member whose withdrawal from service occurs prior to attaining the age of sixty years, who 
shall have completed ten or more years of creditable service and shall not have received a refund of 
his accumulated contributions, shall become eligible for a deferred allowance beginning upon his 
attaining the age of sixty years. 

Disability benefits are provided to active contributing members with at least 10 years of service 
established in the System and who have been officially certified as disabled by the State Medical 
Disability Board. The disabled member who has attained the age of sixty years shall be entitled to a 
regular retirement allowance. The disabled member who has not yet attained age sixty shall be 
entitled to a disability benefit equal to the lesser of three percent of his average final compensation 
multiplied by the number of creditable years of service (not to be less than fifteen years) or three and 
one third percent of average fmal compensation multiplied by the years of service assuming 
continued service to age sixty. Disability benefits may not exceed two-thirds of earnable 
compensation. 
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If a member who has less than five years of credited service dies due to any cause other than injuries 
sustained in the performaree of his official duties, his accumulated contributions are paid to his 
designated beneficiary. If the member has five or more years of credited service, and is not eligible to 
retire^ automatic option 2 benefits are payable to the surviving spouse. These benefits are based on the 
retirement benefits accrued at the member's date of death with option 2 factors used as if the member 
had continued in service to earliest normal retirement age. If a member has no surviving spouse and 
the member has five or more years of creditable service, the surviving minor children under 18 or 
disabled children shall be paid 80% of the accrued retirement benefit in equal shares until the age of 
majorit>' or for the duration of the handicap for a handicapped child. Upon the death of any former 
member with 10 or more years of service, automatic option 2 benefits are payable to the surviving 
spouse. In lieu of periodic payments, the surviving spouse or children may receive a refund of the 
member's accumulated contributions. 

In lieu of terminating employment and accepting a service retirement allowance, any member with 
ten or more years of service at age sixty, twenty or more years of service at age fifty-five, or thirty or 
more years of service at any age may elect to participate in the Deferred Retirement Option Plan 
(DROP) for up to three years and defer the receipt of benefits. Upon commencement of participation 
in the plan, membership in the System terminates. During participation in the plan, employer 
contributions are payable but employee contributions cease. The monthly retirement benefits that 
would have been payable, had the person elected to cease employment and receive a service 
retirement allowance, are paid into the DROP fund. This fund does not earn interest. In addition, no 
cost of living increases are payable to participants until employment which made them eligible to 
become members of the System has been terminated for at least one full year. 
Upon termination of employment prior to or at the end of the specified period of participation, a 
participant in the plan may receive, at his option, a lump sum from the account equal to the payments 
into the account, a true annuity based upon his account balance in that fund, or any other method of 
payment if approved by the Board of Trustees. The monthly benefits that were being paid into the 
Deferred Retirement Option Plan fund will begin to be paid to the retiree. If the participant dies 
during participation in the plan, a lump sum equal to his account balance in the plan fund shall be 
paid to his named beneficiary or, if none, to his estate. If employment is not terminated at the end of 
the three years, payments into the plan fund cease and the person resumes active contributing 
membership in the System. 

Cost of living provisions for the System allows the board of trustees to provide an annual cost of 
living increase of 2.5% of the eligible retiree's original benefit if certain funding criteria are met. 
Members are eligible to receive a cost of living adjustment once they have reached the age of sixty 
and have been retired at least one year. Funding criteria for granting cost of living adjustments is 
dependent on the funded ratio. 
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Funding Policy 

Article X, Section 29(E)(2)(a) of the Louisiana Constitution of 1974 assigns the Legislature the 
authority to determine employee contributions. Employer contributions are actuarially determined 
using statutorily established methods on an annual basis and are constitutionally required to cover the 
employer's portion of the normal cost and provide for the amortization of the unfunded accrued 
liability. Employer contributions are adopted by the Legislature annually upon recommendation of 
the Public Retirement Systems' Actuarial Committee (PRSAC). 

Contributions to the plans are required and determined by State statute (which may be amended) and 
are expressed as a percentage of covered payroll. The contribution rales in effect for the year ended 
June 30,2020, for the Government and covered employees were as follows: 

Government Employees 
Parochial Employees' Retirement System of 
Louisiana: 

Plan B 7.50% 3.00% 
District Attorneys'Retirement System 1.25% 8.00% 
Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement . _ . 
o . W.vU/u /.UU/o System 

The contributions made to the Systems for the past three fiscal years, which equaled die required 
contributions for each of these years, were as follows: 

June 30, 

2020 2019 2018 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of 
Louisiana; 

PlanB $ 187,200 $ 192,752 $ 176,399 
District Attorneys' Retirement System 742 295 
Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement 
System 5,199 4,911 4,911 

Pension Liabilities, Pension Expense, and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows 
of Resources Related to Pensions 

The following schedule lists the Government's proportionate share of the Net Pension Liability 
(Asset) allocated by each of the pension plans based on the December 31, 2019 (PERS) and June 30, 
2098 (DARS and ROVERS) measurement date. The Government uses this measurement to record its 
Net Pension Liability (Asset) and associated amounts as of June 30, 2020 in accordance with GASB 
Statement 68. The schedule also reflects the change in the proportionate share from the previous 
measurement date. The Government's proportion of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) was based on a 
projection of the Agency's long-term share of contributions to the pension plan relative to the 
projected contributions of all participating employers, actuarially determined. 
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Govemmemal Activities: 

Net Pension 
Liability (Asset) 

at 2019 Valuation 
Date 

Rate at 2018 
Valuation 

Date 

Increase 
(Decrease) to 

2018 Rate 

District Attorneys' Retirement 
System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' 
Retirement System 

Parochial Employees' Retirement 

System of Louisiana: 
Plan B 

12,387 

19,662 

32,049 

$ (126,836] 

0.038521% 

0.208213% 

2.284591% 

0.000016% 

0.103070% 

-0.052982% 

Business-type Activities; 

Parochial Employees' Retirement 
System of Louisiana: 
PlanB 1 (42.2791 2.284591% -0.052982% 

The following schedule list each pension plan's recognized pension e?q3ense: 

Governmental Activities; 

Parochial Employees' Retirement 
System of Louisiana: 
PlanB 

District Attorneys' Retirement 
System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' 
Retirement System 

$ 160,845 

6,244 

808 

$ 167,897 

Business Type Activities: 

Parochial Employees* Retirement 
System of Louisiana; 
PlanB $ 53,615 

$ 53,615 
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At June 30, 2020, the Government reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of 
resources related to pensions from the following sources: 

Deferred 

Differences between expected and actual experience 
Changes of assumptions 
Contributions in excess (deficiency) of required amount 
Net difference between projected and actual earnings on 

pension plan investments 
Changes in proportion and differences between Employer 

contributions and proportionate share of contributions 
Employer contributions subsequent to die measurement 

date 
Total 

Outflows of 
Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

$ 5,058 
108,323 

1,978 

S (80,841) 
(409) 

(2,393) 

1,737 (354,252) 

4,681 (19,680) 

98.577 _ 

$ 220,354 $ if J 

Summary totals of deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources by pension plan: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana: 
PlanB 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement System 

Deferred 
Outflows of 
Resources 

Deferred Inflows 
of Resources 

$ 200,350 $ (427,083) 
8,695 (5,114) 

11,309 (25,378) 

$ 220,354 $ (457,575) 

The Government reported a total of $98,577 as deferred outflow of resources related to pension 
contributions made subsequent to die measurement which will be recognized as a reduction in Net 
Pension Liability in the year ended June 30, 2021. The following schedule list the pension 
contributions made subsequent to the measurement period for each pension plan; 

Subsequent 
Contributions 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana: 
PlanB 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement System 

$ 92.636 
742 

5,199 

S 98,577 
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Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows: 

Year PERSB DARS ROVERS Total 

2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 

(92,101) 
(97,109) 

30,862 
(161,022) 

$ (319,370) 

841 
450 
642 

1,497 
(590) 

2,840 

(4,011) 
(5,730) 
(4.625) 
(4,902) 

(19,268) 

$ (95;271) 
(102,389) 

26.879 
(164,427) 

(590) 

S (335,798) 
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Actuarial Assumptions 

A summary of the actuarial methods and assumptions used in determining die total pension Habiiity for 
each pension plan as of June 30, 2020 are as follows: 

Valuation Data 
Actuarial Co$i Method 
Actuarial Assumptions: 

Expected Remaining 
Service Lives 
Investmeat Rate 
of Return 

Inflation Rate 

Mortality 

Solaty IncKases 

Cost of Living 
Adjustments 

FERS (Plan B) 
DooemberJl, 2019 
Enuy Age Normal 

4 yea's 

6.509^ net of investment expenses 

2.40% per annum 

Pub-2010 Public Retirement Plans 
Mortality Table for Health 
Retirees multiplied by 130% for 
males and 130% for females 
using MP201S scale for annuitant 
and beneficiary mortality. For 
employees, the Pub-2010 Public 
Retirement Plans Mortally 
Table for General Employees 
multiplied by 130% for males and 
125% for females using MP2018 
scale. Pub-2010 Public 
Retirement Plans Mortality Table 
for General Disabled Retirees 
multiplied by 130% for males and 
125% for females using 
MP2018 scale for disabled 
annuitants. 
4.23% 

The present value of future 
retirement beaefits is based on 
benefits cmreniiy being paid by the 
System and includes previously 
granted cost of living increases. The 
present values do not include 
provisit>ns for potential fuiure 
Incret^es not yet authorized by the 
Board of Trustees. 

DAR5 
June 30, 2019 
Entry Age Normal 

6 years 
6.50% net of investment expenses 

2.40% 

RP-2000 Combined Healthy While 
Collar Adjustment Sex Distinct 
Table (set back 1 year for females) 
projected to 2032 using scale 
Assistance with were Selected for 
employees, annuitants, and 
beneficiaries. The RP-2000 
Disabled Lives Mortality Table set 
back S years for males and set back 
3 years for females was selected for 
disabled annuitants. 

5.5% (2.4% injlalion, 3.1% merit) 

Only those previously grtmted, 

ROVERS 
June 30,2019 
Entry Age NormaE 

S years 
6.50% net of Investment expanses 

2.40% 

RP-2000 Combined Healthy 
Mortality Table for active 
members, healthy annuitants and 
beneficiaries 
RP-2000 Disabled Lives Mortality 
Table for disabled aruiuilanls 

6.00% 

The present value of ftiture 
retirement benefits is based on 
benefits currently being paid by the 
System and includes previously 
granted cost of living Increases. 
The present values do not include 
provisions for potential future 
increases not yet authorized by the 
Board of Tmstees as they were 
deemed not to be substantively 
automatic. 
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The following schedule list the methods used by each of the retirement systems in detenniiiing the 
long tenn rate of return on pension plan investments: 

PERS 
The long-tcmi expected rate of return 
on pension plan investments was 
determined using a triangulation 
method which integrated the capital 
asset pricing model (top-down), a 
treasury yield curve approach (bottom-
up) and an equity buildmg-block 
model (bottom-up). Risk return and 
correlations are projected on a forward 
looking basis in equilibrium, in which 
best estimates of expected future real 
rates of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense and 
inflation) are developed for each major 
asset class. Tliese rates are combined 
to produce the long-term expected rate 
of return by weighting the expected 
future real rates of return by the target 
asset allocation percentage and by 
adding expected inflation of 2 00% 
and an adjustment tor the etTect of 
rebalancini/diverstfication. The 
resulting expected long-term rate of 
return is 7.18% for Uie year ended 
December 31, 2019. 

DARS 
The long-term expected rate of 
return On pension plan investments 
was determined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates 
of return (expected returns, net of 
pension plan investment expense 
and inflation) are developed for 
each major asset class. These ranges 
are Combined to produce the long-
term expected rate of return by 
weighting the expected future real 
rates of return by the target asset 
allocation percentage and by adding 
expected inflation. Tlie resulting 
long-tenn rate of return Is 7.56% for 
the year ended June 30,2019. 

ROVERS 
The long-term expected rate of 
return on pension plan investments 
was determined using a building-
block method in which best-estimate 
ranges of expected future real rates 
of return (expected rehimSj net of 
pension pian investment expense, 
and inflation) are developed for each 
major asset class. These ranges are 
combined to produce the long-term 
expected rate of return by weighting 
the expected future real rates of 
return by the target asset allocation 
percentage and by adding expected 
inflation. The resulting long-term 
rate of return is 8.83% for the year 
ended June 30,2019. 

The following table provides a summary of the best estimates of arithmetic/geometric real rates of 
return for each major asset class included in each of the Retirement Systems target asset allocations as 
of the valuation date; 

Target Allocation Long-Term Expected Real Rate of Return 

Asset Class PERS DARS ROVERS PERS DARS ROVERS 

Equities 52.0% 48.42% 60.0% 3.41% n/a 4,70% 

Fixed income 35.0% 40,10% 22.5% 1.05% n/a 0,66% 
Alternatives n.0% 10.99% 10.0% 0.61% n/a 0.63% 
Cash 0.0% 0.49% 0.0% 0.00% n/a 0.00% 
Real assets 20% 0% 7.5% 0-11% n/a 034% 

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 5J8% 5.07% 6.33% 

Inflation 2.00% Z49% Z50% 
Expected Arithmetic Nominal 
Return 7.18% 7.56% 8,83% 
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Discount Rate 

The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that plan member 
contributions will be made at the current contribution rate and that sponsor contributions will be made 
at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate, 
Based on those assumptions, each of the pension plants fiduciary net position was projected to be 
available to make ail projected future benefit payments of current plan members. Thereforej the long-
term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied to all periods of projected 
benefit payments to determine the total pension liabili^. The discount rate used to measure the total 
pension liability for PERS, DARS and ROVERS was 6.50%, 6.50%, and 6.50% respectively for the 
year ended June 30,2020. 

Sensitivity of the Employer's Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the 
Discount Rate 

The following table presents the Government's proportionate share of the Net Pension (NP) Liabilily 
(Asset) using the discount rate of each Retirement System as well as what the Government's 
proportionate share of the NP Liability (Asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate 
that is one percentage-point lower or one percentage-point higher than the current rate used by each 
of the Retirement Systems: 

1.0% Decrease 
Current Dtscount 

Rate 1.0% Increase 

PERS Plan B 
Rates 
Govemtnent's Share ofNP 

Liability (Asset) 

5.50% 

908,4S8 

6.50% 

(169,115) 

7.50% 

(1,069,796) 

DARS 
Rates 
Government's Share of NP 

Liability (Asset) 

5.50% 

33,742 

6.50% 

12,387 

7.50% 

(5,796) 

ROVERS 
Rates 
Government's Share of NP 

Liability 

5.50% 

33,169 

6.50% 

19,662 

7.50% 

8,069 
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General Information about the OFEB Plan 

Plan description - The West Feliciana Parish (the Parish) provides certain continuing health care and 
life insurance benefits for its retired employees. The West Feliciana Parish's OPEB Plan (the OFEB 
Plan) is a single-employer defined benefit OPEB plan administered by the Parish, The authority to 
establish and/or amend the obligation of the employer, employees and retirees rests with the Parish as 
provided by Louisiana Revised Statute Title 17 Sections 1221 through 1224. No assets are 
accumulated in a trust that meets the criteria in Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
Codification Section P52 Posiemphyment Benefits Other Than Pensions—Reporting For Benefits 
Not Provided Through Trusts That Meet Specified Criteria—Defined Benefit. 

Benefits Provided - Medical benefits are provided through a comprehensive medical plan and are 
made available to employees upon actual retirement. Most employees are covered by Parochial 
Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana, whose retirement eligibility (D.R.O.P. entty) provisions 
are as follows: 30 years of service at any age; age 55 and 25 years of service; age 60 and 10 years of 
service; or, age 65 and 7 years of service. For employees hired on and after January 1, 2008, 
retirement eligibility (D.R.O.P. entry) provisions are as follows: age 55 and 30 years of service; age 
62 and 10 years of service; or, age 67 and 7 years of service. 

Employees covered by benefit terms - At June 30, 2020, the following employees were covered by 
the benefit terms: 

Governmental Activities; 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments 
Active employees 46 

46 

Business-Type Activities: 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefit payments 
Inactive employees entitled to but not yet receiving benefit payments 
Active employees 10 

10 
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WEST FELICtANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

14. OTHER POST EMPLOMVTENT BENEFITS (continued) 

Total OFEB Liability 

The Parish's total OPEB liability of $28,494 was measured as of June 30, 2020 and was deteimined 
by an actuarial valuation as of that date. 

Actucfrial Assvmpthns and other inputs - The total OPEB liability as of the June 30, 2020 actuarial 
valuation was determined using the following actuarial assumptions and other inputs, applied to all 
periods included in the measurement, unless otherwise specified: 

Inflation 
Salary increases 
Prior Discount rate 
Discount rate 
Healthcare cost trend rates 
Mortality 

2.5% 
3-0%, including inflation 
3.50% 
2.21% annually 
5.5% annually until year 2030, then 4.5% 
SOARP-2014 Table 

The discount rate was based on the Bond Buyers' 20 Year General Obligation AA municipal bond 
index as of June 30, 2020, the end of the applicable measurement period. 

The actuarial assumptions used In the June 30, 2020 valuation were based on the results of ongoing 
evaluations of the assumptions from July 1,2009 to June 30, 2020. 

Changes in the Total OPEB Liability 

Governmental Business - Type 
Activities Activities 

Balance at June 30,2019 $ 83,678 $ 30,738 
Changes for the year: 

Service cost 2,126 1,193 
Interest 2,966 1,097 
Differences between expected and actual experience 12,836 (3,557) 
Changes in assumptions (84,658) (17,925) 
Benefit payments and net transfers - -

Net changes f66.730> n 9.1921 

Balance at June 30,2020 $ 16-948 S 11 546 

The amount due within one year for the total OPEB liability is estimated to be $3,200. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVEIINMENT 
ST. FLt.\NClSVLLLE, LOULSIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

14. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS (continued^ 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discoimt rate — The following presents the 
total OPEB liability of the Parish, as well as what the Parish's total OPEB liability would be if it were 
calculated using a discount rate that is I-percentage-pomtIower(1.2l%) or 1-percentage-point higher 
(3.21 Vo) than the current discount rate: 

1.0% Decrease 
(1.2] %) 

Current Discount 
Rate 

(2.21%) 
1.0% Increase 

(3.21%) 

Total OPEB Liability -
Governmental Activities 

Business Type Activities 

18,112 

13,016 

16,948 

$ 11,546 

15,867 

10,276 

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates - The following 
presents the total OPEB liability of the Parish, as well as what the Parish's total OPEB liability would 
be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1-percentage-point lower (4.5%) or 1-
percentage-point higher (6.5%) than the current healthcare trend rates: 

1,0% Decrease 
(4.5%) 

Current Discount 
Rate 

(5.5%) 
1.0% Increase 

(6.5%) 

Total OPEB Liability -
Goveramental Activities 

Business Type Activities $ 

15,811 

10T95 $ 

16,948 

11,546 

18,182 

13,126 

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resource and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related 
to OPEB 

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Parish recognized OPEB expense of $(5,997). At June 30, 
2020, the Parish reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
OPEB from the following sources: 

Deferred Outflows Deferred Inflows 
of Resources of Resources 

Differences between expected and actual experience S 24,975 $ 
Changes in assumptions 2,885 
Total $ 27.860 $ (91,654) 

(3,162) 
(88,492) 
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WEST FELICIANA PARtSH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO Tt[E FlN.VNCiAL STATEMENTS 

14. OTITER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEHTS fcontinuedl 

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to 
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows: 

Years ending June 30: 
2021 
2022 
2023 
2024 
2025 

Thereafter 

15. CHANGES IN FIDTJCIARY FUNDS 

(13,377) 
(13,377) 
(13,377) 
(13,377) 
(13,377) 

3,091 
$ (63,794) 

A summary of the changes in fiduciary funds (amounts due to other governmental agencies) as 
follows: 

Hospital 

Maintenance Sales Tax Tcjtal 

Balance at June 30,2019 $ 234,132 $ 82,534 S 316,666 
Additions 93,385 3,881,048 3,974,433 
Reductions (187,769) (3,946,165} (4,133,934) 

Balance at June 30,2020 $ 139,748 $ 17,417 $ 157,165 

16. SALES TAX REMITTED TO OTHER TAXING AUTHORITIES 

Act 711 of the 2010 Louisiana Legislative Session amended LRS 24:513 B to provide required 
footnote disclosure in the financial statements of local governments that collect tax for other taxing 
jurisdictions. For the year ended June 30, 2020, the Government collected $1,598,372 for the West 
Feliciana Parish Hospital Service District No. I. Of this amount, the Government withheld $68,889 
for the taxing authority's share of audit, legal, and administrative fees. This resulted in a distribution 
of $1,529,483 of sales tax collections to the West Feliciana Parish Hospital during the year ended 
June 30, 2020. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FR>VNC1SVILLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

17. LEASES 

Waterworks District No. 13 paid approximately $8,400 during the year ended June 30, 2020 to the 
Government for office space during the period on a month-to-month basis at a rate of $700 per 
month. 

In April 2020, the Government entered into a lease agreement with a car rental company for the 
provision of vehicles on an "as needed" basis. The payments in the amount of $683 are scheduled in 
advance montlily over a four-year period ending February, 2024. 

Management has estimated that the mmimum future lease payments under these lease agreements to 
be as follows: 

Year ended June 30. 
2021 S 8,200 
2022 8,200 
2023 8,200 
2024 6.834 

£ 31.434 

Payments made during June 30, 2020 totaled $1,367 for the rental company lease arrangement. 

18. COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES 

The Government participates in a number of federally assisted grant programs. These programs are 
subject to state and federal monitoring examinations which could result in disallowed costs having to 
be returned to the granting agency. Management believes that further examinations would not result 
in materia] disallowed costs. 

At June 30, 2020, the Government had incurred construction contract commitments of approximately 
$7,000,000. 

In March, 2020, the World Health Organization declared the coronavirus (COVID-19) a global 
pandemic. The spread of the virus has adversely affected global business activities and hns resulted in 
significant uncertainty in the global economy. The impact of the COVID-19 continues to evolve and 
has been marked by rapid changes and developments. The impact of the outbreak may be short-term 
or may last for an extended period of time. The extent to which the COVID-19 pandemic may 
directly or indirectly impact the Government's financial condition or results of operations cannot be 
reasonably estimated at this time. 

19. RISK MANAGEM ENT 

Liligation and General Liabilitv 

The Government is exposed to various risks of losses related to torts; theft of, damage to, and 
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The 
Government has purchased various insurance policies to cover such risks. 

The Government is a defendant in various lawsuits. Management and legal counsel for the 
Government believe that potential claims against the Government not covered by insurance would not 
materially affect the Government's financial position. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVER^MENT 
ST. FRANClSViLLE, LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

20. DETAILED RESTRICTED NET POSITION ANP FUND BALANCES 

a. Details of restricted Net Position as reported in the entity-wide Statement of Net Position are as 
follows: 

Net Position Restricted For. 

Governmental 
Activities 

Business 
T^e 

Activities Total 

Capital improvements; 
Bond funds and dedicated property tax 

for Library construction 
Dedicated property taxes authorized by the 

electorate for specific revenue funds 
Total Net Position restricted for capital projects 

Debt service: 
Waterworks District No. 13 debt service 
Debt service for obligation bonds 

Total Net Position restricted for debt service 
External legal constraints; 
Dedicated property taxes authorized by the 

electorate to specific special revenue flinds 
Dedicated sales taxes autJiorized by the electorate 

for specific revenue funds 
Court fees for juror compensation and judicial 

expenses 
Total Net Position restricted for external legal 
constraints 

Total Restricted Net Position 

$ 8,450 : $ 8,450 

2.063.630 2.063.630 
2.072.080 2.072.080 

760.989 
325,092 325,092 

760.989 
760.989 325.092 L086.08I 

2,057,291 - 2,057,291 

1,550,800 - 1,550,800 

171.701 171.701 

3.779.792 3,779,792 
S 325.nQ2 S 6.937.953 
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WEST F£L1CL\NA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVrLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FfNANCUL STATEMENTS 

21. DETAILED RESTRICTED NET POSITIOW AND FUND BALANCES (continued) 

b. Details of nonspendable, restricted, committed, and unassigned fund balances at year-end are as follows: 

Non-Major Total 
Solid Road Economic Building and Governmental Governmental 

General Waste Recreation Imorovement Development Grounds Funds Funds 
Fund balances: 

Nonspendable: 
Prepaid assets S 41.824 $ S 48.115 S 59.405 $ S 38.591 $ 17.360 S 205.295 

Restricted for: 
Dedicated property taxes: 
Library service and construction - - - - - 964,457 964,457 
Road and building improvements - - 1,161,661 - 803,267 - 1,964,928 
Debt service - - - - - 760,989 760,989 
Health services - - m - 466,733 466,733 
Recreation - 569,076 - - - - 569,076 
Disaster Recovery - - - 706 706 

Dedicated sales taxes: 
Solid waste maintenance and 
improvement 1,306.094 - - - - - U06,094 

Economic development and other 
services - - - 202,882 - 202,882 

Court fees for juror compensation 
and judicial expenses - - _ 171.701 171.701 

Total Restricted 1J06.094 569.076 1,161.661 202.882 803-267 2J64.5S6 6.407.566 
Committed to: 

Genera] capital improvements 2.569.266 _ 2.569.266 
Unassigned (deficit"! 4.784.487 _ • 4.784.487 
Total tund balances $ 7,395,5'^7 $ 617.191 $ 1.221.066 S 202.882 S 841.858 $ 2.381.946 $ 13.966.614 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVrLLE. LOUISIANA 

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

22. CURRENT ACCOUNTING STANDARDS SCHEDULED TO BE IMPLEMENTED 

Following is a suminary of accounting standards adopted by the Governmental Accounting Standards 
Board (GASB) that are scheduled to be implemented in the future that may affect the Government's 
financial report: 

GASB Statement 84, Fiduciary Activities. This standard defines and establishes criteria for 
identifying and reporting fiduciary activities. The focus of the criteria is on (I) whether the 
Government controls the assets in a fiduciary activi^ and (2) there are separate identifiable 
beneficiaries with whom a fiduciary relationship exists. The standard is effective for annual reporting 
periods beginning after December 15, 2019. The Government will include the requirements of this 
standard, as applicable, in its June 30, 2021 ftnancial statement, The effect of this standard or its 
applicability to the Government is unknown at this time. 

GASB Statement 87, Leases. This standard will require all leases to be reported on the statement of 
net position under a single accounting model for both lessors and lessees. The statement will require 
the recognition of lease assets or liabilities for leases previously reported as operating leases. Both 
operating and capital leases will be reported under this single accounting method and reported by 
lessees as an intangible right to use asset and by lessors as a receivable with both reporting a deferred 
inflow of resources, The standard is effective for annual reporting periods beginning after June 15, 
2021. The Government will include the requirements of this standard, as applicable, in its June 30, 
2022 financial statement. All of the Government lease agreements will need to be evaluated to 
detennine the impact of implementing this standard; however, the effect of this standard or its 
applicability to the Government is unknown at this time. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERN MENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LOUISIANA 
MAJOR FUND DESCRIPTIONS 

General Fund: 

General Fund - The General Fund accounts for all transactions not required to be accounted for in another fund-

Special Revenue Funds: 

Solid Waste Fund - This fund accounts for sales tax collections for the purpose of maintaining, operating, and 
acquiring and/or improving solid waste collection and disposal facilities in and for the Parish. 

Recreajion Pund - This fund accounts for designated tax levy and proceeds from sales tax collections for recreational 
parks around the parish. 

Road Improvement Fund - This fund accounts for designated tax levy for the acquiring, constructing, improving, 
maintaining and operating public roads and bridges and related drainage equipment. This fund also accounts for 
financing provided the State of Louisiana Parish Road Fund. 

Buildings and Grounds Fund - This fund accounts for designated tax levy for the on-going maintenance and 
preservation of Government property. 
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AVKST FELICIANA PAR[SH COVERNiVlENT 
BLrptiETARV COMPAUiSQN SCHEDULE 

GENERAL FUND 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30> 2Q20 

Variance-
Original Final Favorable 
Cudgel Budget Actual (Unfavorable) 

Revenues: 
Intergovemmcnta! $ 328.197 S 328,197 $ 350,963 $ 22,766 
Taxes 

Ad VHlorem 1,303,050 1,303,050 1,306,219 3,169 

Beer 2,800 2,800 2,274 (526) 

Sales 100,400 100,400 110,462 10,062 

Video poker 90,000 90,000 149,702 59,702 
Licenses and permits 146,200 146,200 236,300 90,100 
Charges for services 235,750 335,750 246,395 10,645 
Other revenues 48,000 48,000 92,518 44.518 

Total revenues 2,254,397 2,254,397 2,494,833 240,436 

Expenditures: 

General government 1,626,067 1.626,067 1,709,834 (83.767) 

Economic development 7,450 7,450 - 7,450 

Health and welfare 122,400 122,400 110,511 11,889 

Public safety 284,200 284,200 199,829 84,371 

Capital outlay - - 603 (603) 

Total expenditures 2.040.117 3,040,117 2.020,777 19,340 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 214,280 214,280 474,056 259.776 

Other tlnancing sources (uses): 

Transfers in - - 40,024 40,024 
Proceeds from sale of property - - 200,000 200.000 
Total other financing sources (uses) - - 240,024 240.024 

Excess of revenues 

and other financitig sources over 
expenditures and other financing sources (uses) 214,280 214,280 714,080 499,800 

Fund balance, beginniug 5.852.476 6,009,635 6,681,497 671.862 

Fund balance, ending S 6,066,756 $ 6,223,915 $ 7,395,577 S 1,171,662 

:5ee accompanying independent auditors' report 
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WEST FEUCtANA PARISH COVI^RNMENT 
BUDGETARY COMPAIHSQN SCHEDtLE 

SOLiD WASTE FUND 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2020 

Revenues: 
Taxes: 

Sales 
Other 

Total revenues 

Expenditures: 
General govemmcnt 
Public works 

Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues over expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning 

Original 
Budget 

1.149,525 

10,000 
1,056,850 
1,066,850 

82,675 

844,676 

Final 
Budget Actual 

1,149,525 

10,000 
1,056,850 
1,066,850 

82,675 

890,734 

1,254,069 

10,000 
1,039,938 
1,049,938 

204,131 

1,101,963 

Variance -
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) 

$ 1,136,025 $ 1,136,025 $ 1,238,099 S 102,074 
n,5D0 13,500 15,970 2,470 

104,544 

16.912 
16,912 

121,456 

211,229 

Fund balance, ending $ 927,351 $ 973,409 $ 1,306,094 S 332,685 

See accompan>'ing Itidependent auditors' report. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GQVCUNMENT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

RECREATION FUND 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 202Q 

Revenues: 
Locai sources; 

Ad valorem 

Sales 
Charges for slices 
Other 

Totnl revenues 

Original 
Budget 

551,150 
568,800 
248,250 
10,000 

1,378,200 

Final 
Budget 

551,150 

568,800 

248,250 
10,000 

1,378,200 

Actual 

552,964 

625,952 

133J16 
18,849 

1,331,281 

Variance -
Favorable 

(Unfavorable) 

1,814 
57,152 

(114,734) 
8.849 

(46,919) 

Expenditures: 
General govemmenl 
Capital outlay 
Culture and recreation 

Total expenditures 

11,000 
93,000 

1,149,273 
1,253.273 

11,000 
93,000 

1,149,273 
1,253,273 

40,849 
172,670 

1,035,493 
1.249.012 

(29.849) 
(79,670) 
113,780 

4,261 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues oyer expenditures 

Fund balance, beginning 

124,927 

24.462 

124,927 

159,662 

82,269 

534,922 

(42,658) 

375,260 

Fund balance, ending S 149,389 $ 284,589 $ 617,191 $ 332,602 

See accompanying independent auditors' report. 
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WEST FELICIANA PAUfSH GOVERNMENT 
BUDC^ETARV COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

ROAD IMPROVEMENT FUND 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2Q2Q 

Variance -
Original Final Favorable 
Budget Budget Actual (Unfavorable) 

Revenues: 
Intergovcmmeiilal S 230,000 S 230,000 S 3,092,826 $ 2,862,826 

Taxes: 
Ad valorem 1,624,250 1.624,250 1,626,365 2,115 
Sales - 377,000 376,830 (170) 

Charges for services - - 4,990 4,990 
Other 10,500 10,500 2U93 10,893 

Total revenues 1.864.750 2.241,750 5.122,404 2,880,654 

Expenditures: 
General government 116,850 107,550 118,450 (10,900) 
Capita! outlay 222,500 2,485,215 2,753,214 (267,999) 

Public works 1.589.374 1,589,374 1,509,348 80,026 
Total expetiditures 1.928,724 4,182,139 4.381,012 (198,873) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures (63.974) (1,940,389) 741,392 2,681,781 

Other linancing sources (uses); 

Transfers in 80,000 80,000 - (80,000) 
Transfers out - - - -

Total other financing sources (uses) 80,000 80.000 - (80,000) 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues 
and other financing sources over 
expenditures and other financing sources (uses) 16,026 (1,860,389) 741,392 2,601,781 

Fuud balance, beginning 434,339 456,317 479,674 23.357 

Fund balance, ending S 450.365 S (1,404.072) I 1,221,066 $ 2,625,138 

See accompanying independent auditors' report. 
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WESTFF.LICiANA PAKtSH GOVCRrVMENT 
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE 

BUILDING AND GROUNDS FUND 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.202Q 

Revenues: 
LocaJ sources: 
Ad valorem taxes 
OUier 

Total revenue 

Expenditures: 
Public works 
CapiUil outlay 
General goverrtment 

Total expenditures 

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 

Fund baiance, beginning 

Fund balance, ending 

Original 
Budget 

Final 
Budget 

S 1,069.450 
20,000 

1,089,450 

868,285 

40.000 
908,285 

181,165 

1,234,549 

S 1,069,450 
20,000 

1,089,450 

868,285 

40,000 
908,285 

181,165 

1,060,082 

S M15,71d J 1,241.247 $ 

Actual 

1,073.401 
23,528 

1,096,929 

750,038 
2.909 

30,000 
782.947 

313,982 

527,876 

Variance ^ 
Favarable 

(Unfavorable) 

3,951 
3,528 
7,479 

118.247 
(2.909) 
10,000 

125.338 

132,817 

(532,206) 

841,858 $ (399.389) 

Sec accompanying independent auditors' report. 
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West Feliciana Parish Goveynment 

Schedule of Changes in 

Total OPEB Liabilicv and Related Ratios 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2020 

Financial 
Stalcfnent 

repoiting date 
Measurement 

dale Service cost Interest 

Difference 
between 

actual and 
expected 

«tpeneiice 

Changcii of 
assumptions 

or other 
inputs 

Benefil 
aaymenls 

Net change 
in total 
OPEB 

liability 

Total OPEB 
liabliify -
beginning 

Total OPEB 
liabili^-
CTding 

Covered employee 
payroll 

Total OPEB 
liability as a 
percentage 
of covered 
employee 

payroll 

6/30/2020 

6/30/2019 

6/30/201S 

6/30/2020 

6/30/2019 

6/30/20IS 

3^319 

1J68 

1.913 

4,063 
3.875 
3.625 

9,279 
9,289 
7.239 

(102.5831 
3,258 

(2.411) 
(3,032) 
(2,874) 

(85,922) 
15,158 

7,492 

114.416 
99,258 
91.766 

28,494 
114,416 
99,258 

2.429.427 
2,420,559 
2,350.058 

\A1% 
4.73% 
4.22% 

This schedule is inlwded to show infonnalioa for 10 years. Additional years will be 
displayed as diey become available. 

There are no assess B^xumulated in a trust that meets the oiteria of paragraph 4 otGASB 75 for this OPEB plan 

Bem/it Changes. 
Measuremeni dale 

6/30/2020 There were no changes ofbenefit terms fortheyearended June30, 2020 

Changes of AssumpUons. 
Thechmiges in assumpiioos balance was a result of ctaatig^ below used for in eadi measurement of total OPEB liability 

Dis(»unl Rate 
Mortality Rate 
Trend 

S/3Q/2017 
3.58% 

RP-2000 
5.30% 

3,87% 
RP-2000 
5.50% 

6/30/2019 
3.50% 

RP-2000 
5.50% 

6/3Q/202Q 
2.21% 

RP-2014 
Variable 
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Schedule of West Feliciana Parish Government's 
Schedule of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability 

Cost Sharing Plans Only 
For the Year Ended June 30,2020 (*) 

Persion 
Wan Year 

Employed 
Proportion of 

the Net 
Pension 
Li^i)ily 

Employer's 
Proportionate 

Share of the Net 
Pension LiebilLty 

(Asset) 
Employer's 

Covered PayroU 

Employer's 
Proportionale Share 
oflhe Net Pension 
Liability (Asset) as 
a PerceirtBge of its 
Covered Payroll 

Plan Fiducsaiy Net 
Position as a 

Percentage of the 
Total Pension 

LrahilitY 

PErrochia] Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana Plan B 
2020 2,3376% (169,115) 
2019 2,2846% 6)7,216 
2018 2.2668% (285,2(H) 
2017 2.3129% 300,467 
2016 2.3280% 4)4,494 
2015 2.3467% 6,514 

District Attorneys' Retiremenl Systetrr 
2020 0.0385% 12,387 
2019 00385% 12,396 
2015 0.0390% 10,519 
2017 0.0319% 6.109 
2016 0.0340% 1,832 
2015 0.0464% 926 

ILegistrar of Voters BnpCoyees' Retirement System of Louisiana 
2020 0,1031% 19,662 
20)9 0.2082% 49,U8 
2018 0.2109% 46,296 
20J7 0,3103% 59,667 
2016 0.1861% 45,578 
2015 0.1940% 44,863 

2,597,033 
2,355,990 
2,286,631 
2,304.117 
2,231,399 
2,046,033 

18,550 
23,596 
23,950 
10,475 
20,350 
22,150 

23,885 
28,885 
28,835 
14,443 
25,245 
25,245 

-6 5119% 
26.1977% 
-12,4727% 
13,0404% 
18.5755% 
0.3184% 

66.7763% 
52.5343% 
43.9207% 
58 3199% 
90025% 
4.1806% 

68.0699% 
170.1506% 
160.2770% 
413.1205% 
180.5427% 
177.7104% 

102.05% 
88 86% 
101.98% 
94.15% 
92,23% 
99.15% 

93.13% 
92 92% 
93 57% 
95 09% 
98 56% 
99,45% 

84.83% 
80.57% 
80.51% 
73.98% 
76.86% 
77.68% 

Schetiitle is intended to show information for )6 years. Addiliona! years wi// he displayed as they beetMne awiifabh. 

(*1 The amounts presented have a measurement date as of the previous mcasuremertl date. 

-7a-



West Feliciana Parish Government's 
Schedule of Contributions to Each Retirement System 

Cost Sharing Plans Only 
For the Year Ended June JO, 2O20 

Pension Plan: Year 

Contractually 
Required 

Concriburion' 

Parochial Employee' Retirement System ofLoui&iana Flan B 
i02O S 1X7,200 
2019 192,752 
201X 176.444 
2017 185,643 
2016 191,839 
2015 198,591 

Contributions in 
Relation to 

Contrtictually 
Required 

ContribuNon^ 

187.200 
192,752 
176,444 
185,643 
191,839 
198,591 

Contribution 
Deficiency 
(Exceas) Covered Payroll 

2,495,995 
2.570,032 
2,276,«38 
2.320,522 
2,237,545 
2,231,399 

CMiributions as 
a % of Covered 

Payroll 

7.50% 
7.30% 
7.75% 
8.00% 
8.50% 
8.90% 

District Attom^s' Retireinent System 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 

742 
295 

367 
.425 

742 
295 

367 
1.425 

18,550 
23,5M 
23,950 
33,950 
10,475 
20,350 

4.00% 
1.15% 
Q.00% 
0.00% 
3.50% 
7,M% 

Registrar of Voters Employe«t' Retirement System of Louisiana 
2020 
2019 
2018 
2017 
2016 
2015 

5,199 
4.911 
4,9)1 
5,777 
3,249 
6,122 

5,199 
4.911 
4,911 
5,777 
3,249 
6,122 

28,885 
28.885 
28,885 
28,885 
14,443 
25,245 

18.00% 
17.00% 
17.00% 
20.00% 
22.50% 
24.25% 

ScheAtlf Is frtKhded fo sh&v IrifitrmaUen for }0 years. Additionai years will be disptayed as ihey become aveilabk. 

For reference only: 
' Employer coniribulion rate multiplied by employer's covered payroll 

^ Actual employer coniribulioHs remUled to Retirement ^tems 
' Covered payroll amount for each of the fiscal year ended June SQ 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCISVILLE, LQUiSIANA 

NOTES TO THE REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JiFNE 30. 2020 

Changes of Benefit Terms include: 

Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana Plan B 
• No changes noted 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
• No changes noted 

Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana 
• No changes noted 

Changes of Assuoiptioos 
Parochial Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana Plan B 

There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30,2018: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 7.00% to 6.75%. 

There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30,2019: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 6.75% to 6.50%. 
• The inflation rate changed from 2.50% to 2.40%. 

There were no changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30,2020. 

District Attorneys' Retirement System 
There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30,2018: 

• The investment rate of return changed from 7.00% to 6.75%. 

There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30,2019: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 6.75% to 6.50%. 
• The inflation rate changed from 2.50% to 2.40%. 

There were no changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30,2020. 

Registrar of Voters Employees' Retirement System of Louisiana 
There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30, 2018: 

• The investment rate of return changed from 7,00% to 6.75%. 

There were changes of assumptions for the year ended June 3D, 2019: 
• The investment rate of return changed from 6.75% to 6.50%. 
• The inflation rale changed from 2.50% to 2.40%. 

There were no changes of assumptions for the year ended June 30,2020. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
ST. FRANCTSVILLE. LOt'iSIANA 

NON-MAJOR FUND DESCRIPTIONS 

Special Revenue Funds: 

Health Unit Fimd - This fund accounts for designated tax levy for the purpose of acquiring 
maintaining, and operating public health facilities and other social services. 

Economic Development Fund - This fund accounts for the previous designated tax levy for the 
purpose of economic development by promoting, encouraging, and assisting in locating, 
development and expansion of agricultural, industrial, manufacturing, and professional concerns 
in the Parish. 

West Feliciana Library Fund - This fund accounts for designated tax levy for the purpose of 
providing resources and services to fulfill individual information needs for day-to-day living and 
pleasure, and for cultural, educational and leisurely pursuits. 

Criminal Court Fund - This fund accounts for the receipts of court fees and fines and the 
disbursements of court costs of the 20"^ Judicial District. 

Disaster Recovep/ Fund - This fund accounts for a federal grant, the goal of which is to assist 
communities in their recovery from natural disasters. 

Capital Projects Fund: 

Librarv Construction Fund - This fund accounts for funds obtained by the Government for the 
construction of a new parish library building. 

Debt Service Fund: 

Debt Service Fund - Accumulates funds for the payment of obligation bonds obtained by the 
Government, 
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WEST FELfCIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
CQMBiNiNG BALANCE SHEET 

NON-MAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
JUNE 30. 2020 

ASSETS 
Ca&h and imsh equivalents 
Investments 
Prepaid expenses 
Receivables; 

Accounts 
Taxes 

Due fn>ni other funds 
Elestricted assets: 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Irtvestmeens 

TOTAL ASSETS 

EconoRiic 
Ueakb Unit J3evelopnient 

3S9,£S2 

957 

590.S09 

284,639 

West Feliciana 
Library 

1.006,994 
17,360 

42,597 

15.255 

284,639 $ 1.082,206 

Criminal 
Court 

172.817 

Disaster Library 
Recovery Construction Debt Service 

S 43.333 $ 

11.795 

117,689 

706 S 

706 $ 

99.996 

182,297 
222,293 

216 
175,939 

497,559 

Total 

,673 S 133,712 
1,881,485 

17,360 

55,349 
216 

348,879 

679,856 
763,387 $ 3,116,857 

LlABILlTrES 
Cash in excess of bank balance 
Accounts payable 
Accrued expenses and liabilities 
Due to other fluids 

TOTAL LlABILmOS 

16.345 
24.262 

83.469 
124J076 

67,112 
13.933 

712 

S1J57 

31,924 
2.162 

74,753 
108,839 

925 

191 
1.116 

213.843 
213,843 

959 
1,439 
2,398 

S H5.38] 
41.282 

1,671 
373.695 
532,029 

FUND BALANCES 
Nonspendable 
Restricted 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 
AND FUND BALANCES 

466.733 
466.733 

590,809 

202.882 
202,882 

284,639 S 

17.360 
956,007 
973.367 

171,701 
171,701 

1.082.206 $ 172.817 

705 
706 

706 $ 

8.450 
8,450 

222,293 

760.989 
760,989 

17,360 
2.567.468 
2.584,128 

763.387 $ 3,116,857 

Sec accompanying independent auditors' rcpon. 
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WEST FELICIA^A PARISH GOVERNMENT 
COMBININGSTATEMEM QF REN EM KS. EXPENDITI RES. AND CJlANGES IN FirND BALANCES 

NON.MAJQR COyERNMENTAL FLINDS 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2020 

Revenun;: 
Jfitetgovemmental 
Taxes 

Ad valgrein 
Charges for services 
Olher revenues 

Toial revenues 

Expenditures; 
Genersf gDvemment 
Culture and recreation 
Health and welfare 
Capital outlay 
Debt service: 

Principal 
Interest 
Total expenditures 

Excess of revenues overCunder)npenditDres 

Other financing sources (uses): 
Transfers to other funds 
Transfefx from other funds 

Excess of revenues and other sources 
over (under) expenditures and other uses 

Fund baiancc, beginning 

Fund balance, ending 

Economic West Feliciana 
Heaitb Unit Deveiopmeiit Library 

423,578 

35.060 

298,700 

323 >760 

99,818 

99,818 

366,915 

466,733 

49,039 S 

365,889 

8,650 172^671 
172.671 

LI,036 

198.466 

209.503 

(36,831) 

239,713 

202,882 

S 

(36.831) 

14.394 

S48.«2fi 
8.94S 

24.586 
596.751 

79,914 
380.218 

460.133 

136,619 

136.619 

836.748 

973.367 

Criminai 
Court 

122.011 

122.0 [ I 

110,575 

110.575 

Disaster 
Recoyeiy 

Library 
Conslruclion 

11,436 

(69,661) 

(69.661) 

(58,225) 

229,926 

17t,70l $ 

706 8,450 

706 8.450 

Debt Service 

S 

[71,987 

10.937 
182.924 

160,000 
69,576 

229,576 

(46,652) 

(400,567) 
430.304 

29,637 

(17,015) 

778,004 

Total 

63,433 

1.086.702 
130.956 
216.844 

1.497.935 

226,585 
380.218 
497.166 

160,000 
69.S76 

U33.545 

164,390 

(470,228) 
430.204 
(40,024) 

124.366 

1.460,462 

760,989 S 2.584,818 

See accompanying independent auditors' repon. 
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WEST FELICIANA P.\R1SH GOVERNMENT 
SCHEDULE or COMPENSATION. BENEFITS, AND OTHER PAYMENTS 

TO THE PARISH PRESIDENT 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2020 

Parish President's Name: Kenny Havard 

Salary $ 136,491 
Benefits - retirement 10,237 
Car allowance 270 

$ 146,998 
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WEST FELICIANA PARtSIl CiOVKItNMKXT 
SCilLDliI.E OF VVICST FELICIANA PAHLSILGOVKHNMLM <Ol NCiL MlCMiU'RS 

YEAR ENDED .It NE 3(}. 2t)21> 

Below is a listing of the West Felicimia Parish Council Metnberd. 

Kevin Drehcf 
P.O. Box 1337 
St. Francisville, LA 70775 

CompensaUon 
$ 4,800 

Melvin Young 
6900 Greenwood Road 
St Francisville, LA 70775 

District A 9,600 

John Thompson District B 
11126 Wefcefield Drive North 
St. Francisville, LA 70775 

9,600 

Clay Pinson 
13817 OddeyLane 
St. Francisville LA 70775 

District C 4,800 

Justin Metz 
10459 Tunica Trace 
St Francisville, LA 70775 

DbtrictD 4,800 

$ 33,600 
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WEST FELfCIANA PARISH GflVKttNAlEM 

SCIIUDtll.F. OF IfVSLIRANC E IN FORCE 
.».l[VE:3fl. lOlD 
fDXAt'Pn'ED^ 

CavCfflge 

Genera} Uability 

Auto Liability 

Frofessicnal Liabili^ 

Bic»& Liability 

Crime 

Ittiand Martne 

Boiler and MftChiitery 

Wtjrkers Comp 

Student Accident 

C^ber Liability 

iimirance Company 

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Co. 

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Co. 

Atlantic Specially Insurance Co. 

Atlantic Specialty Insurance Co, 

EKpirarioji 

4/25/2021 

4/Z5fi02l 

4/25/2021 

4/250021 

LiahfUiv Limits 

Travelers Casufiliy and Surety Company 4/25/2021 

EMC Insurance Compaaies 4/25/2021 

EMC las J ranee Companies 4/25/202 ] 

Hartford Steam Boiler Inspection &. Im. Co. 4/25/2021 

LU5A Casualty Insurance 1/1/2031 

Zurich American Insurance Company S/3I/2021 

BCS Insurance Company 4/25^021 

$1,000,000 Each Occunence 
$2,000,000 Aggregate Limit 

Sl.OOO.OOO Each Accident 

$1,000,000 Each Wrongful Act 

$2,000,000 Aggrepte Limit 

£1,000,000 Each Claim 

$2,000,000 Aggregate Limit 

$5,000,000 Emplcyec Theft 

S ] ,000,000 Funds Transfer Fraud 

$24,459,56$ BfanlccH. Limit of Insurance 
£50,000 Utility Service 

$ 1,535,659 Equipment 

S2I7,E92 Electronic Data 

$400,000 Equipment Leased 

£50,000,000 Equipment Breakdown Limit 

£1,000,000 Limit 

£1,000,000 Each Incident 

£1,000,000 Each Incident 
£1,000,000 Aggregate Limit 
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WEST FELCIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF INFORMATION REQUIRED BY RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2Q20 

ftNAlJDiTEDl 

Uem No, / 
Waterworks District No. I3's customers' accounts receivable at June 30,2020, is comprised of the following: 

0-30 days 31+days Total 
No. Unknown 
Amount S 77,179 $ 83,750 S 160,929 

tiem No. 2 
Waterworks District No, 13's water rates at June 30,2020, were as follows: 

Residential 
^ 2,000 gallons S22.00 minimum 
> 2,000 gallons S4.50 per thousand gallons 

Commercial 
£ 10,000 gallons $60.00 minimum 
> 10,000 gallons S4-50 per thousand gallons 

School 
S 25,000 gallons $56.25 minimum 
> 25,000 gallons $3.50 per thousand gallons 

Item No. 3 
The number of active residential and non-residential users at June 30,2020, is unknown. 



WEST FELICiANA PAKISH GQVEUNfVltCNT 

SCHEDULE OF INFORMATION REQUIRED BY RURAL DEVELOPMENT 
YEAR ENDED JUNE 30.2020 

^UNAtDITEDl 

Item No. 1 
The Government's customers' accounts receivable at June 30,2020, is comprised of the following: 

Solitude 
No. 
Amount 

P-30 days 
Unknown 

S5,3B5 

31+ days 

S 10,367 

Total 

SI 5,752 

Turner 
No. 
Amount 

Hardwood 
No. 
Amount 

Independence 
No. 
Amount 

0-30 days 
Unknown 

S 1.854 

0-30 days 
Unknown 

$3,710 

0-30 days 
Unknown 

$3325 

31+ days 

£ 2,841 

31+ days 

S S,002 

31+ days 

$ 10,333 

Total 

£4,695 

Total 

£11,721 

Total 

$13,658 

Item No, 2 
The Government sewer rates at June 30,2020, were as follows: 

Solitude Sewer 
Fixed 38.00 

Turner Sewer 
Fixed S38.00 

Hardwood Sewer 
Fixed $38.00 

Independence Sewer 
Fixed $38.00 

Item No. 3 
The number of active residential and non-residential users at June 30,2020, is unknown. 
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Other Reports 



OTHER REPORTS REQUIRED BY GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS AND BY 
THE U.S. OFFICE OF MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET (UNIFORM GUIPANCEl 



8550 United Plaza Blvd . Sie looi - Baton Rouge., LA 7a8£39 

922-4600 Phone - 225-922-4611 Fa>f -

Postlethwaite & NettervRte ^ Ptofossmai Ax.-acunhnsCmpofal>on 

INDEFENPENT AUDITORS' RKPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FtNANCIAL 
REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF 

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH GOVER?mENT 
A UDITING STANDARDS 

The Honorable President and Council Members 
of the West Feliciana Parish Government 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements ofthe governmental activities, the business-
type activities, each major fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the West Feliciana Parish 
Government (the Government), as of and for the year ended June 30, 2020, and the related notes to the 
financial statements, which collectively comprise the Government's basic financial statements and have issued 
our report thereon dated May 24, 2021. 

Internal Control over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Government's internal 
control over financial reporting (internal control) as a basis for designing audit procedures that are appropriate 
in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinions on the fnancial statements, but not for the 
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Government's internal control. Accordingly, we 
do not express an opinion on the effectiveness of the Government's internal control. 

A dejiciency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or 
employees, in the nonnal course of performing their assi^ed functions, to prevent, or detect and correct 
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in 
internal control such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity's financial 
statements will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency Is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet 
important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph ofthis section 
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or 
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in 
intemai control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have 
not been identified. 
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•p«^ 
PostLethwaiteSi NetterviCle 

CompliaDce and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Government's financial statements are ftee of 
material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, 
contracts, and grants agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the 
financial statements. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective 
of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed an Instance 
of noncompliance or other matters that is required to be reported under Government Auditing Standards and 
which we described in the accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs, noted as item 2020-001, 

The Government's Response to Finding 

The Government's response to the finding identified in ooir audit is described in the accompanying schedule of 
findings and recommendations. The Government's response was not subjected to the auditing procedures 
applied in the audit of the financial statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

Purpose of this Repoit 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of intemal control and compliance and 
the results of that testing, and net to provide an opinion on die effectiveness of the entity's intemal control or 
on compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing 
Standards in considering the Government's internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication 
is not suitable for any other purpose. 

0 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
May 24, 2021 
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B550 United Pla^o Blvd . Sle 1001 - Salon Rouge. LA 70809 
225-922-4600 Phone - 2S5-922-40ai Fasf - rivr,..t'uo 

Pcjstlethwaite 6 Nettervtlle ^ Oiofpasroi^Ql Aa:mfiU^OfffiofotSxr 

TNDEPENnENT AITDTTOI^S^ REPORT ON COMPLIANCE FOR EACH MAJOR PUOGRAM 
AND ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER COIVrPUANCE REQUIRED BY 

THE UNIFORM GUIDANCE 

The Honorable President and Council Members 
of the West Feliciana Parish Government 

St. Franclsville, Louisiana 

Report on Compliance for Each Major Federal Program 

Wc have audited West Feliciana Parish Government's (the Government) compliance with the types of 
compliance requirements described in the 0MB Compliance Supplement that could have a direct and material 
effect on each of the Government's major federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2020. The 
Government's major federal programs are identified in the summary of auditors' results section of the 
accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. 

Management's Responsibility 

Management is responsible for compl iance with the requirements of federal statutes, regulations, and the terms 
and conditions of Its federal awards applicable to its major federal programs. 

Auditors' Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on compliance for each of the Government's major federal 
programs based on our audit of the types of compliance requirements referred to above. We conducted our 
audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; 
the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Aiididng Standards, issued by the 
Comptroller General of the United States; and the audit requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal 
Regulations J'ast 200, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for 
Federal Awards (Uniform Guidance). Those standards and the Uniform Guidance require that we plan and 
perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether noncompliance with the types of compliance 
requirements referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on a major federal program 
occurred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the Government's compliance with 
those requirements and performing such other procedures as we considered necessaiy in the circumstances. 

We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion on compliance for each major federal 
program. However, our audit does not provide a legal determination of the Government's compliance. 

Opinion on Each Major Federal Program 

In ouropinion, the Government complied, in all material respects, with the types of compliance requirements 
referred to above that could have a direct and material effect on each of its major federal programs for the year 
ended June 30, 2020. 

-91-



p&N 
Postiethwaite & Nelterville 

Report on Internal Control over Compliance 

Management of the Government is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal control over 
compliance with die types of compliance requirements referred to above. In planning and performing our audit 
of compliance, we considered tlie Government's internal control over compliance with the types of 
requirements that could have a direct and material effect on each major federal program to determine the 
auditing procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing an opinion on 
compliance for each major federal program and to test and report on internal control over compliance in 
accordance with the Uniform Guidance, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness 
of the Government's internal control over compliance. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Government's internal control over compliance. 

A deficiency in internal control over compliance exists when the design or operation of a control over 
compliance does not allow management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned 
functions, to prevent, or detect and conect, noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal 
program on a timely basis. A material weakness in internal control over compliance is a deficiency, or a 
combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance, such that there is a reasonable possibility that 
material noncompliance with a type of compliance requirement of a federal program will not be prevented, or 
detected and corrected, on a timely basis, A significant deficiency in internal control over compliance is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control over compliance with a type of compliance 
requirement of a federal program that is less severe than a material weakness in internal control over 
compliance, yet important enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control over compliance was for the limited purpose described in the first 
paragraph of this section and was not designed to identil^ all deficiencies in internal control over compliance 
that might be material weaknesses or significant deficiencies. We did not identify any deficiencies in internal 
control over compliance that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist 
that have not been identified. 

The purpose of this report on internal control over compliance is solely to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over compliance and the results of that testing based on the requirements of the Uniform 
Guidance. Accordingly, this report is not suitable for any other purpose. 

Baton Rouge, Louisiana 
May 24, 2021 
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WEST i-jj:IJCIANA PARISH GOVKUNMENT 

ST- FRANCISVn i.E. TOIHSIAiNA 

SCHEDULE OF ENPF.NDITI RES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30. 2020 

Federal Grantor/ 
Pass-Throii^ Graniory 

Pro cram Name 

Grantor 
Project 
Number 

CFDA Expenditures Totals By 
Number 2020 CFDA Number 

llNH Kn ffrATKft OKPARTMRNT OF HOMKLANfl SKCtlKITV 
Pass*ihrough program from Louisiana Covemor's Office of Homeland Security 

and Emergency Preparedness: 

FEMA - Public Assistance Giants • Island Road Bridge Replacement Project DR4277-PW229 97.036 $ 729,636 
FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - PJettcnberg over Polly Creek DR4277.PW227 97.036 142,187 
FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR 4462 Debris Monitoring DR4462 PW7 97.036 16,761 
FEMA - Public Assistance Grants • DR 4462 Management Cat Z DR4462 PW27 97.036 132,783 
FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - DR 4462 Emergency Protective Measures DR4462 PW42 97.036 10,927 
FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - IS Barry Emergency Protective Measures DR4458 PW29 97-036 24,050 
FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - TS Barry - Water Well Cat B DR4458 PW31 97.036 3,668 
FEMA - Public Assistance Grants - TS Barry - Management Cat Z DR4458PW101 97.036 L47S 1,061.490 

FEMA - Hararcl Mitigation Grunt - Jacoeic Road Bridge Replaccmerit Project 1603-0204^-LA 97.039 L085.98I 
FEMA - Ha?ard Mitigation Oratit - Bayou Stabilization Project 1603-0436-04 LA 97.039 519,034 
FEMA' Ha7ard Mitigation Grant - Hardwood Drainage Project DR4277.0003-LA 97.039 84,352 1.689,367 

TOTAL UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY 2,750,857 

UNn ED S1ATES DEPARTMtN 1 Ol- MOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
Passed through from Louisiana Office of Community Development: 

Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) - Critical Infrastructure Generator B-16-DL.22-001 14.228 94.485 94y48S 

TOTAL UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT 94,485 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS S 2.8453^2 

See the accompanying notes to the schedule of expenditures of federal awards. 
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WEST FELTCIAN PARISH GOVERNMENT 

NOTES TO THE SCHEDULE OF EXPENDITURES OF FEDERAL AWARDS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30> 2020 

NOTE A - BASfS OF PRESENTATION 

The accompanying schedule of expenditures of federal awards includes the federal grant activity of West 
Feliciana Parish Government and is presented on the modified accrual basis of accounting. The information in 
this schedule is presented in accordance with the requirements of Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations 
Part 200, Uniform ^dministralive Requirements, CostRrinciples, and Audit Reguirementsfor Federal Awards 
(Uniform Guidance). Therefore, some amounts presented in this schedule may differ from amounts presented 
in, or used in the preparation of, the basic financial statements. 

NOTE B - DE MINIMUS COST RATE 

During the year ended June 30, 2020, the West Feliciana Parish Government did not elect to use the 10% de 
minimus cost rate as covered in §200.414 of the Uniform Guidance, 

NOTE C - AMOUNTS PASSED THROUGH TO SUBRECIPIENTS 

During the year ended June 30,2020, the West Feliciana Parish Government did not pass through any federal 
funding to subrecipients. 

NOTE D - RECONCILIATION TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

Reconciliation of the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards (SEFA) to the Financial Statements 

Total Intergovernmental Revenues $ 3,507,222 
Intergovemmental Revenues Excluding Federal Grants ( 661.8801 

Total Federal Expenditures - SEFA 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHEDULE OE FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2020 

A. Summary of Auditors* Results 

financial Statements 

Type of auditors* report issued: Unmodified, Adverse for the Aggregate Discretely Presented 
Component Units 

• Material weakness(es) identified? 
• Significant deficiencies identified that are 

not considered to be material weaknesses? 

Noncompliance material to financial 
statements noted? 

Federal Awards 

Internal control over major programs: 

• Material weakness(es) identified? 
• Significant deficiencies identified that are 

not considered to be material weaknesses? 

.yes 

yes 

_yes 

no 

X none reported 

no 

yes 

.yes 

jc no 

_x none reported 

Type of auditors' report issued on compliance for major programs: Unmodified 

Any audit findings disclosed that are required 
to be reported in accordance with 2 CFR 
§200.516(a)? 

Identification Of major programs: 

CFDA Numbers 

97.039 

yes no 

Name ofFederal Prouiam or Cluster 

FEMA - Hazard Mitigation Grant 

• The threshold for distinguishing ^pes A & B programs was program expenditures exceeding 
$750,000. 

• The West Feliciana Parish Government did not qualify as a low-risk auditee. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 

SCHEDULE OF FINDINGS AND QUESTIONED COSTS 
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,2020 

B. Findings - Financial Statement Audit 

2020-001 Noncompliance with Bond Covenants 

Criteria: The Government has ordinances authorizing the issuance of bonds and require that 
certain debt covenants be followed. There should be processes in place to monitor 
compliance. 

Condition: The Government did not comply with debt covenants for Series 2012 Bonds. 

Cause: The Government may not be fully aware of the requirements of the ordinances. 

Effect: The Government is not in compliance with its bonds covenants as specified in the 
bond ordinances. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the Government ftilly comply with all of the bond covenants set 
forth in the bond ordinances by establishing all restricted accounts and monitoring 
their balances to ensure compliance with the bond resolution. 

View of Responsible Official and Planned Corrective Action: 
The Government plans to address noncompliance with bond ordinances immediately. 

C. Findings and Questioned Costs - Major Federal Award Programs 

None. 
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WEST FELICIANA PARISH GOVERNMENT 
SUMMARY SCHEDULE OF PRIOR AUDIT FINDINGS 

B. Findings - Financial Statement Audit 

2019-001 

Criteria: 

Condition: 

Cause: 

Effect: 

Noncomnliance with Bond Covenants and Continuing Disclosure Agreement 

The Govemment has ordinances authorizing the issuance of bonds and require that 
certain debt covenants be followed. There should be processes in place to monitor 
compliance. 

The Government did not comply with debt covenants for Series 2012 Bonds. 

The Government may not be fully aware of the requirements of the ordinances. 

The Government is not in compliance with its bonds covenants as specified in the 
bond ordinances. 

Recommendation: We recommend that the Govemment fully comply with all of the bond covenants set 
forth in the bond ordinances by establishing all restricted accounts and monitoring 
their balances to ensure compliance with the bond resolution. 

View of Res^Hinsiblc Official and Planned Correclive Action: 
The Government plans to address noncompliance with bond ordinances immediately. 

Current Status: 

2019-002 

Criteria: 

Condition: 

Cause: 

Effect: 

Repeat finding. See finding 2020-001 

Budget Law Violatiop 

La. R.S. 39:1310 requires governments to amend general and special revenue fund 
budgets when actual expenditures and other uses plus projected expenditures exceed 
budgeted amounts by 5% or more or when actual revenues and other sources plus 
projected revenues will fell short of budgeted amounts by 5% or more. 

The General Fund's, Solid Waste Fund's, Recreation Fund'.s, Economic 
Development Fund's, Road Improvement Fund's, and Buildings and Grounds Fund's 
actual expenditures and other uses exceeded budgeted expenditures and other uses by 
in excess of 5% or more. 

The Government did not properly monitor the budgets for the aforementioned funds 
during the fiscal period. 

The Government is non-compliant with the Louisiana budget law. 

Recommendation: The Government should monitor the budget closely throughout the fiscal period and 
prepare and approve amendments to the budget as required by statute. 

Viewj}f ResoumUilii Official and Planned Corrective Action: 
This was an oversight of the financing stafiland will not be an issue goingforwafd. 

Current StatiLs: The Government has complied with the identified statute. Thus, the finding is 
considered resolved 
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